Installation and configuration manual GB/en

Single room control

system
FSL-CONTROL II

Read the instructions prior to performing any task!

T ROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air



TROX GmbH

Heinrich-Trox-Platz

47504 Neukirchen-Viuyn

Germany

Phone: +49 (0) 2845 2020

Fax: +49 2845 202-265

E-mail: trox@trox.de

Internet: http://www.troxtechnik.com

A00000046303, 5, GB/en
10/2017

© TROX GmbH 2017

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

General information

About this manual

This manual enables personnel to correctly install and
configure FSL-CONTROL Il for the control of TROX
decentralised ventilation units.

This manual is intended for use by network administra-
tors, properly trained persons, and qualified electricians
or air conditioning technicians.

It is essential that these individuals read and fully under-
stand this manual before starting any work. The basic
prerequisite for safe working is to comply with the safety
notes and all instructions in this manual.

The local regulations for health and safety at work and
the general safety regulations for the area of application
of the ventilation unit also apply.

This manual must be given to the system owner when
handing over the system. The system owner must
include the manual with the system documentation. The
manual must be kept in a place that is accessible at all
times.

lllustrations in this manual are mainly for information
and may differ from the actual design.

Other applicable documentation

= Operating and installation manual for the decentral-
ised ventilation unit

= Project-specific documents (if any)

Copyright

This document, including all illustrations, is protected by
copyright and pertains only to the corresponding
product.

Any use without our consent may be an infringement of
copyright, and the violator will be held liable for any
damage.

This applies in particular to:

Publishing content

Copying content

Translating content

Microcopying content

Saving content to electronic systems and editing it

General information

TROX Technical Service

To ensure that your request is processed as quickly as
possible, please keep the following information ready:
Product name

TROX order number

Delivery date

Brief description of the fault

www.troxtechnik.com
+49 2845 202-400

Online

Phone

Limitation of liability

The information in this manual has been compiled with
reference to the applicable standards and guidelines,
the state of the art, and our expertise and experience of
many years.

The manufacturer does not accept any liability for dam-
ages resulting from:

Non-compliance with this manual

Incorrect use

Operation or handling by untrained individuals
Unauthorised modifications

Technical changes

Use of non-approved replacement parts

The actual scope of delivery may differ from the infor-
mation in this manual for bespoke constructions, addi-
tional order options or as a result of recent technical
changes.

The obligations agreed in the order, the general terms
and conditions, the manufacturer's terms of delivery,
and the legal regulations in effect at the time the con-
tract is signed shall apply.

We reserve the right to make technical changes.

Defects liability

For details regarding defects liability please refer to
Section VI, Warranty Claims, of the Delivery and Pay-
ment Terms of TROX GmbH.

The Delivery and Payment Terms of TROX GmbH are
available at www.troxtechnik.com.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l



Table of contents

1.1 Symbols used in this manual.......................
1.2 COrreCt USE......coeeetiiiiiieeeee e
1.3 Safety signs......cccocveeiiiiiiie e
1.4 Electric shock hazard............ccccccvvvvvnnnnnnnnn.
1.5 Qualified staff.........cccooviiiiiie

Making electrical connections.........................
2.1 WIFING oo
2.1.1 Stand-alone operation..............cccoovuveeenn.
2.1.2 Integration with a central BMS................
2.2 FSL-CONTROL Il communication.............
2.2.1 Several controllers in a control zone......
2.2.2 Network with several control zones........

Control of ventilation units............................
3.1 FSL-CONTROL Il...cccvviiiiiiiiiieeciee e
3.1.1 Control components..........ccccecueveeernnen
3.1.2 Functional description.........cccccceeeeeeenn...
3.2 FSL-CONNECT software ..........ccccceeenneee.
3.2.1 Starting screen.........cccooeceeeiiiineeeee

3.2.2 Setting control temperatures and oper-
ating times (commissioning wizard, or
'assistant’)......oo

3.2.3 DiagnosiS.......uuueuiiiiiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeas
3.2.4 Basic settingS.....ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiee,
3.2.5 Installing and connecting FSL-CON-
TROL i
Control panel settings..............ccccccecceveeennee.
4.1 Analogue control panel............cccccceeennnee.
4.2 Digital control panel ...........ccccceeeeeeiiennnnn.n.
Configuring interfaces to the central BMS....
5.1 List of data points..........coooiiii,
5.2 BACnet MS/TP interface.........ccccccevvveeennn.
5.3 Modbus RTU interface.........c.cccccecveeeennnen.

T ROZ®TECHNIK

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

1 Safety

1.1 Symbols used in this manual
Safety notes

Symbols are used in this manual to alert readers to
areas of potential hazard. Signal words express the
degree of the hazard.

Comply with all safety instructions and proceed carefully
to avoid accidents, injuries and damage to property.

A DANGER!

Imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious injury.

A WARNING!

Potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
may result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION!

Potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.

! NOTICE!

Potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
may result in property damage.

QP ENVIRONMENT!

Environmental pollution hazard.

Safety notes as part of instructions

Safety notes may refer to individual instructions. In this
case, safety notes will be included in the instructions
and hence facilitate following the instructions. The
above listed signal words will be used.

Example:
1. » Untighten the screw.

2. »
A CAUTION!

Danger of finger entrapment when closing
the lid.

Be careful when closing the lid.

3. » Tighten the screw.

Safety

Tips and recommendations

Useful tips and recommendations as well as informa-
tion for efficient and fault-free operation.

Additional markers

In order to highlight instructions, results, lists, refer-
ences and other elements, the following markers are
used in this manual:

Marker Explanation

Step-by-step instructions

Results of actions

=

% References to sections in this
manual and to other applicable
documents

[ | Lists without a defined sequence

[Switch] Operating elements (e.g. push but-
tons, switches), display elements

(e.g. LEDs)

Screen elements (e.g. buttons or
menus)

‘Display’

1.2 Correct use

The FSL-CONTROL Il controller is designed exclusively
for the control of TROX decentralised ventilation units.

Correct use also involves complying with all the informa-
tion provided in this manual.

Any use that goes beyond the correct use or any dif-
ferent use of the unit is regarded as incorrect use.

1.3 Safety signs

The following symbols and signs are found on the unit.
They apply to the very location where they are found.

Electrical voltage

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l



Safety

Hazardous electrical voltage that is present in the venti-
lation unit. Only skilled qualified electricians are allowed
to work on parts of the ventilation unit marked with this
symbol. Such work must be carried out only by skilled
qualified electricians or the technical service.

Controls access panel

WARNUNG! B

spannungsinel seen

L'appareil ne peut &ré ouvert que par lo

personnel qual forsé
ATTENTION! Avant d'aves
O,
raccordemae

wix bormnes de con-
wrcuit toutes les
réseau

be opened by

WARNING! 2

wis bedore
vadable

Only skilled qualified electricians are allowed to open
the controls access panel. Ensure that no voltage is
present on any mains circuit before you open the cover
to access the terminal connections.

1.4 Electric shock hazard

Electric current

A DANGER!

Danger of death due to electric current!

Danger of electric shock! Do not touch any live com-
ponents! Damaged insulation or damaged parts are
a life threatening hazard.

— Only a skilled qualified electrician must work on
the electrical systems.

— If the insulation is damaged, disconnect the
power supply immediately and have the insula-
tion repaired.

— Switch off the power supply before you carry out
maintenance or cleaning.

— Ensure that live parts do not come into contact
with moisture. Moisture can cause a short circuit.

1.5 Qualified staff

Qualification

The work described in this manual has to be carried out
by individuals with the qualification, training, knowledge
and experience described below:

Network administrator

Network administrators design, install, configure and
maintain the IT infrastructure in companies or organisa-
tions.

T ROZ®TECHNIK

Skilled qualified electrician

Skilled qualified electricians are individuals who have
sufficient professional or technical training, knowledge
and actual experience to enable them to work on elec-
trical systems, understand any potential hazards related
to the work under consideration, and recognise and
avoid any risks involved.

Any work has to be carried out by individuals who can
be expected to carry out their assigned duties reliably.
Individuals whose reaction time is delayed due to
alcohol, drugs or other medication must not carry out
any work.

6 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ “recunix Making electrical connections

2 Making electrical connec- 2.1 Wiring

tions Personnel:
= Skilled qualified electrician
A DANGER! » Connect the ventilation unit according to the wiring
diagram.

Electric shock hazard! Electrical equipment car-

ries a dangerous electrical voltage!

— Only skilled qualified electricians are allowed to
work on the electrical system and to connect the
unit to the mains.

— Disconnect the cable from the mains (all phases)
and secure the unit against inadvertently being
switched on again.

— Ensure that no voltage is present.

— Carry out assembly or connection jobs only as
long as no voltage is present.

Notes on the electrical installation

Any cables must be designed for the supply voltage for
which they will be used. The length and cross section as
well as any contact resistance may increase voltage
losses. The power rating of each unit must also be con-
sidered. A skilled qualified electrician has to select the
correct cable types and sizes. This job must only be car-
ried out by specialist electrical companies.

= For the electrical connection comply with any appli-
cable regulations and follow the code of good prac-
tice. Be sure to comply with the applicable VDE
guidelines and local regulations.

= The connection data can be found on the rating
plate or in the wiring diagrams.

= Protect any connections from physical damage.

= | ead cables through the cable glands on the ventila-
tion unit.

= |f any maintenance jobs have to be carried out, the
unit first has to be de-energised (all phases). No
voltage must be present. Separators can be used
(e.g. fuses or RCBOs), minimum distance between
contacts: 3 mm.

= For units without integral controls from TROX follow
the instructions of the controls provider.

Notes on control panels

Select an installation location where the control panel is
not affected by disturbances. Avoid solar gain and
draughts.

Seal the end of the conduit in the junction box as other-
wise a draught could occur in the conduit and affect the
measurement results.

Stand-alone operation & 8
Integration with the central BMS & 11

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l



Making electrical connections

2.1.1 Stand-alone operation

Wiring diagram, unit with digital control panel

T ROZ®TECHNIK

FSL-CONTROL II SIS ] ] =
:.;:5&5' COM-1  COM-2 |;|
| ON
Master : ® T
Lokaler Alarm | :
Local alarm : |
© M~
00 ————— 4 O
[alfa] S Lo G L <
NO'S|[§]~ ooo.o|—|—¢<qgo g
NCS ﬂ SRERERENSEE: 8w
c |§lls SEEEEEENENE (@]o]]
Ap [ 11
Power
/—® = ® ®230VAC
=il S1| anp
Q2| NET-A
Q3| NET-B
& 4| GND
Qs uv
RD |BK 24VDC
+ —
S
N |
L
PE

Fig. 1: Wiring diagram, stand-alone operation (without central BMS)

® LonWorks (FTT10) interface, & 14 ®@

®  OQutdoor air filter differential pressure monitoring, ®
unit variants *-HE, *-HV

® JY(St)Y 2 x 2 x 0.8, 10 m max. (use only twisted

pair for LON-A and LON-B)

Digital control panel
Power supply unit, 24 VV DC (optional or to be pro-
vided by others)
Connecting cable 3 x 0.75 mm? (L, N, PE)

~ Important note:

The digital control panel is a dedicated device to be used with the ventilation unit (master). Both carry the same
serial number, which is found on the rating plate (ventilation unit) or on the packaging (control panel).

Use any control panel only for a ventilation unit with the same serial number.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

Digital control panel

55
o
7

Y

11

|

8

LU

Note: The overall dimensions depend on the frame that
has been selected for the switch.

A&

Fig. 2: Dimensions

=Rl

<

oooo
=1

AN

Fig. 3
1 Service push button
2 Service LED

Making electrical connections

Notes on installation

The control panel is suitable for installation on a junction
box. You can connect the bus cable to the control panel
with a screw terminal. For pre-wiring you can remove
the screw terminal from the panel.

We recommend using deep junction boxes as they pro-
vide more space for cables.

Attach the LON interface card to the screws (by others)
in the junction box; max. torque for the screws is

0.8 Nm. Place the mounting ring of the LON interface
card flat on the face of the wall; do not cover it with paint

or wallpaper.

Technical data

Supply voltage

Power consumption
Interface
Measuring range
Accuracy (21 °C)

Response time

Screw terminals
Protection level
Ambient temperature

Transport

15...24 V= (£10%) or
24 \V/~ (+10%)

1.3W/1.5VA
FTT, free topology
0..+50 °C

+0.5K

Time constant tg3 15
minutes

1.5 mm? max.
IP 30 to EN 60529
0...50 °C

-10...50 °C / max. 85% rh,
no condensation

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l



Making electrical connections TROZ "techni

Wiring diagram, unit with analogue control panel

FSL-CONTROL II LSS KNS 50 ] ] e
: D o )| coM  come
Master I | N[l
| | T
Lokaler Alarm I_ ______ T : :
Local alarm | ‘ I |
© ~
22 e s e === ! 2
L5 ﬂ| sls[s/s/ss[sls[sls]2| S
T | L
et - i_.‘ ®@30vac
= e
| Al B |
| BN | YE LIYCY 5 x 0,5 mm? | | ZEs5etzS3¢ |
! B | ' SEEREEERER :
| | | SREREEERERE |
| L] A
! L%; égr?'s;}?n ‘ : gy _/F:_ I
3 —_—

l g: Es;ngAN \ | — LIYCY 5 x 0,5 mm? :
| Q6| BYP/RTN ‘ : Pad !
: ® |S7|LED/RTN | — &) I
| ‘ : ——1{©11|SNSR/BUTTON _
; | 12| SNSR/BUTTON/SETPT RT
| | _ &Q13/SET PT |
. | el e &14|LED5V DC |
| ‘ ! (916|LED RET |
L = _ | L |

Fig. 4: Wiring diagram for analogue control panels

@® Control panel with 0-1-2-3-AUTO selector switch
® Control panel without selector switch
® Connecting cable 3 x 0.75 mm? (L, N, PE)

10 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

Making electrical connections

2.1.2 Integration with a central BMS

Wiring example for three interconnected FSL-CONTROL Il controllers in a control zone

GLT/BMS
FSL-CONTROL Il Ielsle[s [ 2 [ o
: R : COM-1  COM-2 !
Master 1 ! o 3
1 @ | T r
Lokl e AmE S e e e ] | :
Local alarm Ml |
© ~ | | |
S R : Q
ND.:_:;% ‘ SEOBFEFE2<Q9 | >
NCisllslT o[s[o]s[[s]s]s[s]8] & 8w
c slis= || ||| [Ss/sls/s/s/sisisis|g]| elole]
e Ap — [T
Power
' — ‘ ® 230V AC @
| — | ® |
l wh | an| o | FSL-CONTROL I -
I BTE LiYCY 5 x 0,5 mm? ! COM-1  COM-2 |j
’ ON
| pad } Slave e
i LS 1| com ,
2| SENSOR ‘
[ & s| SETPT _ Q
I Q4| BYP/FAN ‘ S
'| Ss| LED ! § =8
Q6| BYP/RTN
i ® |Q7| Lep/RIN ‘ T’T’T
. Power
| } ® 230vac
L= ] I
FSL-CONTROL I o OFFI
COM-1  COM-2 !
ON
Slave e
Q
<<
=
Kzt
@ D S
L 1
ower
® 230V AC

Fig. 5: Wiring diagram: Interconnected FSL-CONTROL Il controllers

® LonWorks (FTT10) interface or BACnet MS/TP or ® Patch cable (by others, at least cat. 5)
Modbus RTU interface (optional) & 13 ®  Connecting cable 3 x 0.75 mm? (L, N, PE)
®@  Outdoor air filter differential pressure monitoring,

unit variants *-HE, *-HV

®  Analogue control panel with or without selector
switch (a digital control panel can be used only for
stand-alone operation of the ventilation unit)

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

1



Making electrical connections

2.2 FSL-CONTROL Il communication
2.2.1 Several controllers in a control zone

Connect FSL-CONTROL Il controllers (master-slave)
within a control zone with a standard network cable
(RJ45, to be provided by others).

COM-Terminator COM-Terminator

Fig. 6: FSL-CONTROL Il communication of 2 units

OFF
COM-Terminator

COM-Terminator

Fig. 7: FSL-CONTROL Il communication of 3 units

COM-Terminator

= Upto 15 FSL-CONTROL Il controllers for a control
zone (1 x master, 14 x slave)

= Up to 300 m network cable for each control zone

= Network cable type SF-UTP (braided and with foil),
to ISO IEC 11801 (2002), as a patch cable with
RJ45 plugs on both ends, or from a roll, at least cat.

= Activate terminal resistors on the first and last con-
trollers on the communication cable

Fig. 8: Sockets and LEDs

Port COM-1

Port COM-2

LED for communication cable termination
Spare

LED - Data reception

LED - Heartbeat

POO®OO

TROZ®TECHNIK

LEDs

Termination (yellow)

ON - Cable termination is enabled

OFF - Cable termination is disabled

Data reception (yellow)

ON (blinking) - Data reception in progress
OFF - No data reception
Heartbeat (green)

ON (blinking) - Normal controller operation
OFF - Device not ready

Terminal resistor / termination

Fault-free data exchange between the controllers
requires that both ends of the communication cable are
terminated.

COM-Terminator

OFF ON
Fig. 9: COM terminal resistor
COM terminal resistor

OFF - Cable termination is disabled
ON - Cable termination is enabled

12 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

2.2.2 Network with several control zones

Building a network

Making electrical connections

You may interconnect control zones by making use of a standard network such as LON FTT10, BACnet MS/TP or
Modbus RTU. This requires a bus interface card to be connected to the FSL-CONTROL Il master controller.

Regler / Controller
GLT /BMS

Fig. 10: FSL-CONTROL I, building a network

o [T [ Regelzone1.1 | [ Regelzone12 | [ Regelzone1.3 |
= Router i Controlzone1.1 | ; Controlzone1.2 | | Controlzone 1.3 ;| . ... ... ... oo,
S 1 | | | | | | LON
% O :|FSL-CONTROL I | | FSL-CONTROL Il | | FSL-CONTROLII: i max.64 !
© Master 1 Master 2 Master 3 :BACnet/Modbus:
S|[FSL-CONTROL Il|: *|FSL-CONTROL |- :|FSL-CONTROL II|- EFSL-CONTROL ||§
| Slave 1...14 | | Slave 1...14 | | Slave 1...14 | Slave 1...14
Exrs=rend [ErmeEaaemad [En=w=sd
—C FHageinesi™] Thgesiness™ T hagesimezs™
Router | Control zone 2.1 | | Control zone 2.2 | | Control zone 2.3 | ...................
2 LON
|FSL-CONTROL ll|:__:|FSL-CONTROL lI|:_:|FSL-CONTROLII|. i  max.64
Master 1 | | Master 2 | Master 3 :BACnet/Modbus
: E max. 32
- |[FSL-CONTROL Il|: :|FSL-CONTROLII|: :|FSL-CONTROL Il|: gFSL—CONTROLIIg
I Slave 1...14 I I Slave 1...14 I | Slave 1...14 | Slave 1..14 :
Eramareas| BEoemasend [Sane—mnae—as

If the master controller is integrated with a central BMS (by others), it acts as a slave within the bus network, but

as a master within the FSL-CONTROL Il system.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

13



Making electrical connections

2221 Integration with a bus communication
system provided by others
22211 LonWorks LON-FTT10 interface module

Connecting data cables

Fig. 11: Wiring the LonWorks interface card

@® Bus cable
® LONA
® LONB
® SH (shield)

The LonWorks interface card has terminals for two bus
cables of a LonWorks network. Depending on the net-
work topology, controllers at the end of a chain may be
connected to one bus, controllers at other positions in

the chain may be connected to two buses.

1. » Strip the insulation from the bus cable (at least
two wires), insert the bare wires into the terminals
and tighten the screws by hand.

2. » Fix the bus cables to the casing using the wire
clamping bracket.

3. » Connect the shield to the SH terminals.

Note: Within a chain (channel) connect the shield
only at one point to the earth. Earthing the shield
at every controller will lead to voltage distur-
bances.

4. » To avoid reflections at the end of a chain
(channel), use a terminal resistor.

Recommended bus cables
Bus cables to TIA 568A, category 5

= Belden 8471 or 85102
= Cables to DOCSIS specification level IV

= JY(St)Y 2x2x0.8 (use only twisted pair for LON-A
and LON-B)

T ROZ®TECHNIK

Commissioning

Personnel:
= Network administrator

Materials:
= Software, e.g. Echelon or LonMaker

Application software, download from
www.troxtechnik.com

1. » Commissioning: Press the service pin push
button and download the application software for
the LonWorks node.

2. » Binding: Create the logical bindings for the net-
work variables to be transferred by the LonWorks
interface card (expansion module). As an alterna-
tive, use polling.

3. » Configuration: If necessary, adjust the configura-
tion.

4. » Configure data points

2.2.2.1.2 BACnet MS/TP or Modbus RTU interface
card

Connecting data cables

Fig. 12: Wiring the BACnet MS/TP or Modbus RTU
interface card

@® Bus cable

@ B+ (EIA-485)

® A- (EIA-485)

® SH (shield)

The interface card has terminals for two cables of an

EIA-485 network. A maximum of 32 units can be oper-
ated on one network segment.

14 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

1. » Strip the insulation from the bus cable (at least
two wires), insert the bare wires into the terminals
and tighten the screws by hand.

Make sure that the polarity of the conductor pairs
is correct. Incorrect polarity will result in inverted
data signals and hence communication errors.

2. » Fix the bus cables to the casing using the wire
clamping bracket.

3. » Connect the shield to the SH terminals.

Note: Within a chain (channel) connect the shield
only at one point to the earth. Earthing the shield
at every controller will lead to voltage distur-
bances.

4. » To avoid cable reflections, network segments must
be terminated at both ends with 120 Q bus ter-
minal resistors. Alternatively, the terminal resistors
can be enabled or disabled on the PCB.

Recommended bus cables

Twisted Pair, e.g. JY(St)Y 2 x 2 x 0.8 (use only twisted
pair for B+ and A-)

Hardware configuration

Before you use a BACnet MS/TP or Modbus RTU inter-
face card, you have to configure it to the actual applica-
tion. To do so, use the switches on the interface card.

Fig. 13: BACnet MS/TP or Modbus RTU interface card

Slide switch for setting the protocol type

Rotary switch for setting the network address

DIP switch for setting the communication parame-
ters

BUSY-LED (green): On = supply voltage OK,
blinking = communication in progress
ERROR-LED (red): On = communication error

® ® 00

Setting the protocol type

Use the slide switch (Fig. 13/1) to set the BACnet
MS/TP or Modbus RTU protocol.

Making electrical connections

Setting the network address

Use the two address code switches X and Y (Fig. 13/2)
to set a network address (01 to 99). Address 00 is
reserved for broadcast mode. A maximum of 32 control-
lers (network addresses) can be operated on one net-
work segment. Each device requires a different network
address.

Transmission speed (EIA-485)

BACnet Modbus S2 S3
9600 Bd 9600 Bd Off Off
19200 Bd 19200 Bd On Off
38400 Bd 38400 Bd Off On
76800 Bd 57600 Bd On On
Parity

Parity S5 S6
None Off Off
None On Off
Odd Off On
Even On On

Terminal resistor for EIA-485 network

Terminal resistor S8
Disabled Off
Enabled On

Commissioning

Personnel:
= Network administrator

» Configuration of data points depending on pro-
tocol type

BACnet - & Chapter 5.2 ‘BACnet MS/TP

interface’ on page 55

Modbus RTU - & Chapter 5.3 ‘ Modbus RTU
interface’ on page 63

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 15



Control of ventilation units

3 Control of ventilation units
3.1 FSL-CONTROL Il

System overview

FSL-CONTROL Il is a dedicated single room control
system for decentralised TROX ventilation systems.

FSL-CONTROL Il can be used to combine the following
control strategies:

= Room temperature or extract air temperature control
= Room air quality control (optional)

T ROZ®TECHNIK

3.1.1 Control components

The modular design of the hardware allows for adding
optional equipment to expand the functions of
FSL-CONTROL II.

Fig. 14: Main PCB, valve with thermoelectric actuator
Basic equipment

= Main PCB (control module)

= Heating and/or cooling valves including thermo-
electic actuators and lockshields

= Supply air temperature sensor
Optional equipment

= Master PCB (room module)

— Control panel including setpoint value adjuster
and room temperature sensor

— Outdoor air temperature sensor
— VOC sensor
— RTC module (real time clock)
— LonWorks LON-FTT10 interface module
— BACnet MS/TP interface card
— Modbus RTU interface
= Valve actuators
= Pressure-independent control valve
= Modulating actuator for the bypass damper

-~ FSL-CONTROL Il with several intercon-
nected controllers

A group of FSL-CONTROL Il controllers must
include at least 1 master. This group may include up
to 14 slaves.

A plug-in communication cable (plug and play) is
used for the communication between master and
slave devices (at least cat. 5; the cable is not
included in the supply package).

3.1.2 Functional description
3.1.2.1

FSL-CONTROL Il is used to control various parameters
for single rooms.

General

16 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

It is primarily used to control the room temperature, i.e.
to maintain the set parameters and a comfortable room
climate. With an air quality sensor (optional) it is pos-
sible to control the outdoor air flow rate based on the
VOC value.

FSL-CONNECT software

The FSL-CONNECT software for personal com-
puters is used to configure the control parameters.
The software is available for download from
www.troxtechnik.com.

For more information on how to use the software
& Chapter 3.2 ‘FSL-CONNECT software ’
on page 23.

3.1.2.2 Room temperature control

FSL-CONTROL Il ensures that the comfort temperature
range for each operating mode is maintained.

Cascade control ensures that the comfort temperature
range is quickly achieved. The supply air temperature is
controlled within the set range and with internal and
external loads being accounted for. This is how the
comfort requirements are met.

Room temperature control requires that the following
values are measured:

= Room temperature, e.g. from an optional control
panel or from the central BMS

®=  Qutdoor air temperature, e.g. from the central BMS
or from an optional temperature sensor in the out-
door air intake of the master unit

= Supply air temperature

Room temperature control works best when the
room temperature is measured at a carefully
selected point. The control panel is ideally installed
about 1.5 m above the floor. Select an installation
location where the control equipment is not affected
by disturbances (e.g. solar gain or draughts). We
recommend adjusting the flow temperature based on
the outdoor temperature in heating and in cooling
mode.

Factory settings for room temperature (example)

Operating Room temperature setpoint values

mode Heating Comfort Cooling
range

Occupied <21°C 21..23°C >23°C

Standby <19°C 19..25°C >25°C

Unoccupied <16 °C 16...28 °C >28°C

Control of ventilation units

To prevent the system from constantly changing
between heating and cooling mode, the room tempera-
ture is controlled not to a fixed value, but within a com-
fort temperature range.

The effective room temperature setpoint value depends
on:

= Heating mode (room temperature < room tempera-
ture limit for heating)

= Cooling mode (room temperature > room tempera-
ture limit for cooling)

In heating mode, the room temperature limit for heating
is the room temperature setpoint to be achieved; in
cooling mode, it is the room temperature limit for
cooling. As soon as the room temperature has reached
the comfort range, the supply air temperature is con-
trolled to a previously set value (cascade basic value). If
the room temperature setpoint value is changed, e.g. by
your entering +2 K on a room control panel, both room
temperature limits and hence the comfort temperature
range are also changed by +2 K as a consequence.
Recommended: Comfort temperature range 2 K.

Factory settings for supply air temperature limits

Operating Supply air temperature limits
mode . .
Heating Cooling
Occupied 45 °C 18 °C
Standby 45 °C 16 °C
Unoccupied 45 °C 15°C

For a comfortable room climate the supply air tempera-
ture in 'Occupied' mode should be at least 18 °C. In
heating mode a comfortable room climate can be ach-
ieved with supply air temperatures of up to 45 °C.

These factory settings have been selected for their
energy efficiency but can be changed for each
project using the software.

3.1.2.3

The ventilation units are fitted with a bypass with an
open/close actuator. The bypass is controlled automati-
cally. The bypass is used in combination with the fol-
lowing functions: ‘Night purge’, ‘Free heating’ and
‘Free cooling’.

Bypass on the heat recovery unit

Alternatively, a modulating actuator can be used. The
volume flow to be heated by the heat recovery unit
depends on the position of the bypass damper.

If, for example, the outdoor temperature is low, yet an
internal space has to be cooled anyway, use of the
cooling coil can be reduced to the minimum since only a
small portion or even no portion of the air has to pass
the heat recovery unit.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

17



Control of ventilation units

3.1.2.4 Fan stages

FSL-CONTROL Il automatically selects the correct fan
stage based on temperature control or air quality
(optional). The fan stage can also be preset by the cen-
tral BMS (by others) or from a control panel.

Ere

GLT/BMS

Fig. 15: Fan stages — priority

3.1.2.5

Air quality control means that the outdoor air flow rate is
controlled based on the room air quality.

Air quality control

This type of control is only possible with an air quality
sensor (optional equipment or by others). The optional
VOC sensor captures various VOC emissions that are
linked to the CO, content of the room air.

Air quality control is always active in 'Occupied' mode. It
can additionally be activated in 'Standby' mode.

Air quality control — factory settings

VOC value [ppm] Fan stage
> 800 1
> 1000 2
> 1300 3

-~ Secondary air and outdoor air modes

FSL-CONTROL Il ensures that units with secondary
air function start in secondary air mode, which is
energy efficient. As soon as the VOC value for fan
stage 1 is exceeded, the unit automatically switches
to outdoor air mode. Preset minimum periods of time
ensure that not too many quick changes between the
fan stages occur.

T ROZ®TECHNIK

3.1.2.6 Operating modes

FSL-CONTROL Il can be used for the following oper-
ating modes:

Occupied
Standby

Unoccupied
Boost

You can define different comfort temperature ranges for
these operating modes.

You can define daily schedules and enter a start time for
each operating mode. Using the optional real time clock
(RTC) allows for defining 5 switching points per day. If
no RTC is used, operating modes must be changed by
the central BMS.

The comfort temperature range for all operating modes
can be changed from the central BMS or using the con-
trol panel.

Occupied
The 'Occupied' mode is used for occupied rooms.
The following parameters can be set:

= Comfort temperature range
= Supply air temperature limits for heating/cooling

Standby

The 'Standby' mode is used to raise the temperature of
a room before it is actually occupied.

The following parameters can be set:

= Comfort temperature range
= Supply air temperature limits for heating/cooling

Recommended:

— Use this operating mode in the early morning
(e.g. from 6 to 7 am).

— Note the operating times of the heating and
cooling systems.

Unoccupied
The 'Unoccupied' mode is used for unoccupied rooms.
The following parameters can be set:

= Comfort temperature range
= Supply air temperature limits for heating/cooling

18 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

Unoccupied

— This operating mode is used to protect the
building; it is required for night purge.

— Air quality control is not possible with this oper-
ating mode.

Boost

The 'Boost' mode is used for the quick ventilation of
rooms. This mode can be used, for example, to ventilate
a classroom during breaks.

The following parameters can be set:
= Fan stage

The same comfort temperature range and supply air
temperature limits as for the 'Occupied’ mode are
used.

You can enable 'Boost' mode using the room control
panel.

3.1.2.7 Functions

The following functions of FSL-CONTROL Il are factory
set, based on the project-specific requirements. If nec-
essary, the TROX Technical Service can change the
factory settings at a later stage.

3.1.2.71

With summer compensation and winter compensation
the comfort temperature range is automatically adjusted
based on the outdoor air temperature.

Summer and winter compensation

Room temperature
T

Start winter compensation

Start summer compensation | ==

e |
Room temperature
Setpoint

e
&0 Cutside temperature

Fig. 16: Summer/winter compensation, example

Recommended

Winter compensation enabled, summer compensa-
tion disabled

Control of ventilation units

3.1.2.7.2 Minimum fan stages

Setting minimum fan stages allows for enforced ventila-
tion in all operating modes. The software can be used to
select the minimum fan stage (0 to 5, if any).

Recommended

— Occupied — fan stage 1
— Standby - fan stage 0
— Unoccupied — fan stage 0

3.1.2.7.3 Secondary air function

If the room air quality is good, FSL-CONTROL Il X-AIR-
CONTROL switches to secondary air mode, which is
more energy efficient. The shut-off dampers are closed
and the supply air fan remains switched on.

The control system compares the room air quality limit
value to the ACTUAL values measured by the

VOC sensor and switches automatically between out-
door air and secondary air mode. The ventilation unit
starts always in secondary air mode.

Secondary air mode is an option and only possible with
air quality measurement (integral function or central
BMS). The secondary air function is not available for all
unit variants.

" Recommended

Limit value: 600 ppm

3.1.2.7.4 Frost protection
Room temperature frost protection

FSL-CONTROL Il provides frost protection for the con-
trolled rooms. Room temperature frost protection
depends on the measured room temperature. If the
room temperature falls below a set limit, the frost pro-
tection function is activated. This means that the heating
valve opens completely, the fans are switched off, and
the dampers close. The module will not return to its pre-
vious configuration until the room temperature has
increased to at least 1 K (can be configured) above the
room temperature frost protection limit.

" Recommended

Room temperature limit: 8 °C

Supply air temperature frost protection

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 19



Control of ventilation units

To prevent the heat exchanger from freezing and
becoming damaged as a consequence, the supply air
temperature is measured immediately after the heat
exchanger (when viewed in airflow direction). If the tem-
perature falls below a set limit, the heating valve opens,
the fans are switched off, and the damper closes. The
control system will not return to its previous configura-
tion until the room temperature has increased to at least
1 K (can be configured) above the temperature limit.

~ Recommended

Supply air temperature limit: 8 °C

Frost protection

If the outdoor temperature is < -20 °C (can be config-
ured) or if there is no outdoor temperature signal, the
unit is switched off; this is to protect it if operating tem-
peratures are too low.

Heat recovery frost protection

If the outdoor temperature is very low, the airflow
through the heat exchanger for heat recovery on the
extract air side may become impaired or even impos-
sible due to the freezing of the condensate; to prevent
this from happening, the control system opens a motor-
ised bypass damper. The bypass remains open until the
outdoor air temperature has risen to at least 2 K (can be
configured) above the limit.

Recommended

Limit value: -6 °C

Frost protection of the heat exchanger for heat recovery
can be signalled with an alarm relay on DO6/DO7.

As an alternative, the heat exchanger for heat recovery
can be used as standard. After 180 minutes (configu-
rable) the unit is set to secondary air operation for

20 minutes (configurable) such that ice build-up is
avoided and the extract air duct is de-iced if necessary.

After the set time has elapsed, the previous operating
mode is resumed.

This function can be used all year round and helps to
reduce the water heating energy required.

A condensate drain is required when you use this
function.

T R°Z®TECHNIK

3.1.2.7.5 Start-up delay

If the outdoor air temperature is below 3 °C (can be con-
figured), the start-up of the fans is delayed if one of the
following is true:

= The ventilation unit is restarted
The frost protection function ends
= The fan stage is changed from O to 1

Start-up delay means that the heating valve opens and
the heating coil is preheated for 300 s (can be config-
ured). After the preheating time has elapsed, the control
system starts the operating mode valid for this time.

3.1.2.7.6 Free cooling

Free cooling means that outdoor air is supplied directly
to the room, without passing through the heat
exchanger for heat recovery.

Requirements:

= Room temperature > comfort temperature range

= Qutdoor air temperature < comfort range upper limit

= At Room temperature to outdoor temperature >5 K
(can be configured) for at least 10 minutes

= The supply air temperature for the operating mode
must not fall below the set limit

If the room temperature to outdoor air temperature dif-
ference falls below 1 K (can be configured) or if the
room temperature reaches the comfort temperature
range, free cooling is disabled. The unit resumes the
original operating mode.

Recommended
Select free cooling for the following operating modes:

— Unoccupied
— Standby
— Occupied

3.1.2.7.7 Free heating

Free heating means that outdoor air is supplied directly
to the room, without passing through the heat
exchanger for heat recovery.

Requirements:

= Room temperature < comfort temperature range

= Qutdoor air temperature > comfort range lower limit

= At Room temperature to outdoor temperature >2 K
(can be configured) for at least 10 minutes

= The supply air temperature for the operating mode
must not exceed the set temperature limit

If the outdoor air temperature to room air temperature
difference falls below 1 K (can be configured) or if the
room temperature reaches the comfort range, free
heating is disabled.

20 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

Recommended

Select free heating for the following operating
modes:

— Unoccupied

— Standby

— Occupied

3.1.2.7.8 Night purge

In the summer months (can be configured; factory set-
ting: May to September), the night purge function allows
for the building to be cooled during the nights, which is
energy efficient. This function requires that the optional
real time clock (RTC) is used. If no RTC is used, oper-
ating modes must be changed by the central BMS.

Control of ventilation units

Differential pressure monitoring

The ventilation units (master) variants *-HE and *-HV
come with a differential pressure monitoring function.
This function monitors the differential pressure of the
outdoor air filter up to the nominal air volume (usually
stage 3) If the differential pressure exceeds the preset
value for at least 30 minutes, the filter change alert is
activated (see above).

Differential pressure monitoring is not active in operating
modes 'boost' and 'night purge' in order to avoid unnec-
essary filter changes.

Filter checks

Differential pressure monitoring is not supposed to
replace any regular checks of the outdoor air filter or
checks due to hygiene reasons.

= Saving energy

Night purge provides a high energy savings potential
since rooms can be 'pre-cooled’ at night without
using a cooling coil.

Recommended

Highest fan stage

3.1.2.7.9 Filter change alert

The ‘Monitoring filter replacement interval’ function (i.e.
filter change alert) alerts users in each of the following
cases that a filter change is due:

= The number of operating hours exceeds the preset
value (factory set to 2500 h, adjustable)

= The differential pressure at the outdoor air filter
exceeds the preset value (only for unit variants *-HE
and *-HV)

Type of alarm:
Analogue control panel - LED double blinking

Digital control panel - £ symbol
FSL-CONNECT - 'Next filter replacement in 0 h'
message

Note: If the differential pressure at the outdoor air filter
exceeds the maximum pressure, the 'Next filter change'
counter is reset to O h.

Resetting the filter change alert

You have to reset the number of operating hours after
each filter change. To do so, either keep the occupancy
push button on the room control panel pressed for at
least 10 s or use the FSL-CONNECT software

(% 32).

3.1.2.7.10

Fan activation is enforced by a signal sent to a digital
input. Outdoor air flow rate and exhaust flow rate can be
configured separately.

Enforced fan activation

Fume hoods or fume cupboards can extract high air
volumes in classrooms and similar rooms. Enforced
fan activation can help to achieve balanced volume

flow rates.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 21



Control of ventilation units

3.1.2.8

Interfaces

FSL-CONTROL Il masters provide 3 digital inputs and
3 digital outputs. You can use these for the following or
for other functions:

Inputs

Frost protection hardware: Additional frost
protection sensor, e.g. capillary tube sensor with
a digital output, as an additional means of
switching units safely off if there is a risk of
freezing.

Window contact: As soon as a window is
opened, the master and slave devices in the
room (connected via a communication cable)
will be switched off.

Changeover function: Allows for changing
from heating to cooling and vice versa in 2-pipe
heat exchangers.

Fire protection: Master and slave devices are
switched off if a signal is received at the corre-
sponding input.

PIR: 'Occupied' mode can be manually enabled.

Outputs (all contacts can be configured as NO or
NC contacts).

Alarm relay: Frost protection

Activation relay: Signal regarding a heating or
cooling request in changeover operation.

Analogue output: No power

Digital inputs

Factory setting: not configured

Digital outputs:

Max. contact load of relays: 230 VAC, 2 A

T ROZ®TECHNIK

22

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

3.2 FSL-CONNECT software

The FSL-CONNECT software can be used to adjust the
preset control parameters. It can also be used for main-
tenance. The software is available for download from
the TROX website. Using the software requires an acti-
vation code, which you will receive by e-mail once you
have registered. Enter the licence code when you start
the software for the very first time.

You need a connecting cable to connect a PC to
FSL-CONTROL II.

@

Fig. 17: Adapter and connecting cable

® USB-RS485 adapter with driver software (replace-
ment part no. M536ED7)

®@ Connecting cable with RJ45 and 9-pole DSUB
socket (replacement part no. M516SM3)

For more information on how to connect the control
system to a PC and on how to install the software
see & Chapter 3.2.5 ‘Installing and connecting
FSL-CONTROL II’ on page 34

Control of ventilation units

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 23



Control of ventilation units TROZ “tecunix

3.2.1 Starting screen

% Unit status - X-AIRCONNECT = =S
@ File  Cormissioning assi Expertsfunctions  Diagnostics Functiontest Options Help
Unif name SCHOOLAIRV Master Solaioc Diagnose ID- 1 &
@ Unit type Supply and exdract airunit + Secondary ventiation
@ Operation status Unit runtime ®
Operation mode Occupied mode @ Opesation hours - Urd 160 h @
Cperation state Lin& protection
Operation function Frost protection
System properties @
Fan level preset Temperature control
Unit is room master Active @
Cutside temperatune 496 T Total number of system members 1
Foom temperature A7 T
Temperature liré - Cooling 28B4 °C Alarm salus @
Temperature limit - Heating 284 T @ Floar St ) @
Set poirt supply air temperature 280 T Hardware alarms (= @
@ L P e

LG ppm

@ @®
i J@?%a

SRS

= =

Fig. 18: FSL-CONNECT

@®  Main menu ® Diagnosis ID to identify the unit in a group of inter-
®  Unit name and unit type connected units
®  Current operating modes and temperatures ® No. of total operating hours
@  Schematic illustration (example) with status dis- @  System properties
plays Alarm status
Symbols Symbol Meaning
Symbol Meaning Cooling coil and valve setting (percentage)
Shut-off damper with the damper blade
position shown
— ~=+ Recuperative heat exchanger
© Fan including fan stage and speed — [
B Non-return damper (depends on unit type)
Heating coil and valve setting (percentage)
Sound attenuator
Filters Volume flow rate limiter (depends on unit
type)

24 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ®TECHNIK

Symbol

ol
b
!

Meaning

Volume flow controller with Compact con-
troller (depends on unit type)
Temperature sensor

Humidity sensor (optional)

Air quality sensor (optional)

Single room exhaust air
Single room extract air
Single room outdoor air
Single room supply air

Secondary air

Colour codes

green - Function OK

red

- Function not OK

3.2.2 Setting control temperatures and
operating times (commissioning
wizard, or 'assistant’)

To set control temperatures and operating times, go to
the main menu and select ‘Commissioning assistant’.

On the ‘Temperature control’ page you can set the con-

trol parameters for cooling (Fig. 19/1) and heating

(Fig. 19/6). After setting the parameters, select ‘Next’ to

go to the ‘Room Management’ page.

Control of ventilation units

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 25



Control of ventilation units

T ROZ®TECHNIK

3.2.21 Control temperatures
x Temperature control - X-AIRCOMNECT lﬁ
@ [ Temp ure control - Cooling Temperature control - Heating @
@ Room temperature limits Room temperature imds @
Occupied mode (2200 i Oecupied mode 20 b o
Standby mode 20 ¢ Stancby moce 200 T
Unoccupied mode 240 163 Unoccupied mode 180 T
@ Supply sir temperature limits Supply air temperature limis @
Ciccupied mode 17.0 i 5 2 Occupied mode 280 5
Standby mode 50 T Stanchy moce 20 T
Unoccupied mode 40 T Unoccupied mode %0
ar
@ Control seiting Cortrol setting &)
Cascade basic value [Wx] 210 5 8 Cascade basic value [Wx] 215 i
Cascade influence  [E] 25 Cascade influence  [E] E.Z
Alowed contral deviation Alowed control devistion 1. 0
Gairr- Follow=up corfrol - - {0:1.4.20) 50 Giain - Folowopcortrol: - [0.1..201 (5.8
Time constant - Folow-up cortrol [0.1..20] 50 Time constant - Follow-up control [0.1. .20] |5.0
@ Temperature devistion at madmum fan lavel 3D K Temperature deviation at madnum fan level 30 K
Manimum resting time at cument fan level 180 s Minimum resting time at cumert. fan level 180 3

Fig. 19: Temperature control

3.2.211
Room temperature limits (Fig. 19/2)

Cooling

In cooling mode the room temperature is cooled down
to the comfort range upper limit for the operating mode.
If the room temperature is above the comfort range, the
unit starts to cool the room air. If the room temperature
is within the comfort temperature range, the supply air is
provided to the room with the set cascade basic value
for cooling.

You can set the upper limit of the comfort range for
each operating mode independently.

Recommended:

— Occupied: 23 °C

— Standby: 24 °C

— Unoccupied: 25 °C

Supply air temperature limits Fig. 19/3)

For a comfortable room climate the supply air tempera-
ture in 'Occupied’ mode should be at least 18 °C.

You can set the lower limit of the comfort range for
each operating mode independently.

Recommended:

— Occupied: 18 °C

— Standby: 15 °C

— Unoccupied: 12 °C

Control parameters (Fig. 19/4)

Cascade - This is the supply air temperature setpoint

basic to be maintained when the room tempera-

value ture reaches and remains within the com-
fort range; factory setting: 22 °C

26 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

Only the TROX Technical Service can change the fol-
lowing parameters:

Cascade - This parameter influences the calcula-

influence tion of the supply air setpoint tempera-
ture. The higher the cascade influ-
ence, the smaller the deviation of the
supply air temperature from the cas-
cade basic value; factory setting: 40 %

Allowed con- - Range for which the supply air temper-
trol deviation ature is not corrected; factory setting:
05K

Gain - Follow- - The higher the 'Gain - Follow-up con-
up control trol' value, the larger the valve stroke
change; factory setting: 4.0

Time constant - The higher the 'Time constant -

- Follow-up Follow-up control' value, the more

control often the valve stroke is adapted,;
valve setting: 5.0

Fan stage (Fig. 19/5)

- When the set Tg; to T,gqya devia-
tion is reached, the fan is automat-
ically set to the highest stage; fac-
tory setting: 3.0 K

Temperature
deviation at max-
imum fan stage

- Period of time for which the current
fan stage remains set; factory set-
ting: 180 s.

Minimum resting
time at current
fan stage

3.2.21.2 Heating
Room temperature limits (Fig. 19/7)

In heating mode the room temperature is heated to the
comfort range lower limit for the operating mode. If the
room temperature is below the comfort range, the unit
starts to heat the room air. If the room temperature is
within the comfort range, the supply air is provided to
the room with the set cascade basic value for heating.

Control of ventilation units

You can set the lower limit of the comfort range for
each operating mode independently.

Recommended:

— Occupied: 21 °C
— Standby: 21 °C

— Unoccupied: 19 °C

Supply air temperature limits (Fig. 19/8)

For a comfortable room climate the supply air tempera-
ture should not exceed 45 °C.

You can set the upper limit of the comfort range for
each operating mode independently.

Recommended:
Occupied: 45 °C
Standby: 45 °C
Unoccupied: 45 °C

Control parameters (Fig. 19/9)

Cascade basic value - Cascade control setpoint
value; factory setting:
22 °C

Cascade influence Factory setting: 40 %

Allowed control deviation

Same as cooling

Gain - Follow-up control

Same as cooling

Time constant - Follow-up
control

Same as cooling

Only the TROX Technical Service can change grey
parameters.

Fan stage (Fig. 19/10)

- When the set T to Toeiua devia-
tion is reached, the fan is automat-
ically set to the highest stage; fac-
tory setting: 3.0 K

Temperature
deviation at max-
imum fan stage

- Period of time for which the current
fan stage remains set; factory set-
ting: 180 s.

Minimum resting
time at current
fan stage

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 27



Control of ventilation units

3.2.2.2 Operating hours

To set operating times, select ‘Commissioning assistant’.

T ROZ®TECHNIK

On the ‘Temperature control’ page you can set the control parameters for cooling and heating, & 25. After setting
the control parameters select ‘Next’ to go to the ‘Room Management’ page.

[ Room Management - Real Time Clock - X-AIRCONNECT = B
@ Cumrent date and time
Date and time n the und 04.04 2016 14:53:43 Monday
Set date and time [Z.04.2016 ~ 14:54:02 %1 Maonday Transmi settings to the unit
[¥] Considar summer time change
@ Daily schedul
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Switch point 1 [Deactivated  +|  [Deactivated  +| [Deactivated  +| [Deactivated  ~| [Deactivmted |  [Deactivated  ~| [Deactivated |
06:00 06:00 | 06:00 = 06:00 < 06:00 20:00 20:00
sgiporyy  \Bosctusielomny)  [Dsbnley) |(Sciieluss) Becivisioss| Bsdisse|  (Doctmiess| (e
07:00 5 07:00 $ 07.00 2 07:00 s 0700 < 18:00 18:00
S [Deactivated  v| [Deactivated  v| [Deactivated  v| [Deactivated +| [Deactivated |  [Deactivated ~| [Deactivated |
Switch point 3 = = — . =
17:00 : 17:00 17:00 17:00 17:00 00:00 00:00
: . |Deactivated  v| [Deactivated  v| [Deactivated »| [Deactivated ~| [Deactivated |  [Deacivated ~| [Deactivaled |
WEIPREA a0 5 2200 22:00 22:00 22:00 00:00 00:00
[Deactivated  v| [Descivated ~| [D ~| [Deactivated | [Deactivated v|  [Deactivated ~| [Deactivated ~|
Switch poirt 5 22:00 22:00 22:00 + 22:00 22:00 00:00 00:00
| Copy Mondzy values to other working days | I Copy Saturday values to Sunday ]
@ Night purge schedule
Morday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Stading 00:00 - 00:00 'C— 00:00 2 o000 o0:00 00:00 00:00
Endng 06:00 o= 06-00 1= 06:00 06:00 06:00 B 06:00 .i:_i-_‘ 06:00
Copy Manday values to other working days [ Copy Saturday values to Sunday ]
Stadt morth 5 Endmorth 9
[ caneat || Back ] Next |
Fig. 20: Room management
3.2.2.21 Date and time Boost - Used for short-time ventilation, e.g.
Use the fields under ‘Current date and time’ to display Slsjir;ngtr?;e:gf?\;v';?es to be configured
and set operating dates and times for the unit. If you 9
want to send any settings to the ventilation unit, select Disabled - This switching point is not used.

‘Transmit settings to the unit’.

3.2.2.2.2 Daily schedule

Times when the operating mode should be changed can
be set for each day. Using the optional real time clock
(RTC) allows for defining 5 switching points per day.

Operating modes

Occupied - The system runs with the preset parame-
ters.
Standby - Standby mode, which can be used to

preheat a room for occupancy.

Unoccupied - Frost protection for the building is ena-
bled, night purge may be enabled.

Example: office hours from 8:00 to 17:00

6:00 - Standby - 1 hour before work starts, the

unit switches to [Standby]

7:00 - Occupied - 15 minutes before work starts,

the unit switches to [Occupied]

12:00 - Boost - During breaks the unit switches
to [Boost]

12:30 - Occu- - After a break the unit switches

pied to [Occupied]

17:00 - Unoccu- - After a break the unit switches

pied to [Unoccupied]

28

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

Night purge

In the summer months (can be configured; factory set-
ting: May to September), the night purge function allows
for the building to be cooled during the nights, which is
energy efficient. The room temperature will then have
reached a comfortable level by the time the building is
occupied. The night purge function must be initiated by
a higher-level system (RTC, central BMS or DI); night
purge is only possible in 'Unoccupied' mode. If the room
temperature exceeds the cooling setpoint value and if
the outdoor air temperature is at least 2 K (can be con-
figured) below the cooling setpoint value, the heat
recovery will be bypassed and the room will be venti-
lated by the fan (fan stage can be configured; factory
setting: maximum fan speed).

3 Saving energy

Night purge provides a high energy savings potential
since rooms can be 'pre-cooled’ at night without
using a cooling unit.

Control of ventilation units

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 29



Control of ventilation units TROZ “tecunix

3.2.2.2.3 Transferring configuration parameters

X Transfer of the configuration settings - X-AIRCONNECT ﬁ

Transfer the configuration settings to the unit

Start transmission

Cancel ][ Back

Fig. 21: Transferring configuration parameters

After setting control temperatures & Chapter 3.2.2.1 ‘Control temperatures’ on page 26 and operating times
& Chapter 3.2.2.2 ‘Operating hours ’ on page 28, select ‘Start transmission’ to send the parameters to the ventila-
tion unit.

After the parameters have been sent, the ventilation unit has to be restarted. To restart the unit, go to the ‘Expert
functions’ menu and select ‘Restart unit’.

~  Documentation of configuration settings

You may save the configuration settings as PDF. To do so, go the ‘File’ menu and select ‘Save configuration
settings in PDF format’.

30 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

3.2.3 Diagnosis

Control of ventilation units

To open the diagnosis functions, go to the main menu and select ‘Diagnostics’.

¥ Diagnostics - X-AIRCONNECT

Unt | Actustors [ /O [ Controls | Operation modes | System | Room g | Hardware monttoring | Failure history | RTC |
Detected components
Hardware - Name Hardware - Version Software - Name Software - Version Senial number
Basic unit AWCU01-01 11 X-AC AWCUDT 20 4278150407
Port COM 5 SEM-AWIO 11 X-AC SEM-AWIO 1.0
Expansion slot 1
Port COM 1
Unit communication 20
PC-Software X-AIRCONNECT 3.0.0.0
Miscellaneous
User ID 1 Total operating time 160 h | Reset the total operating time |
User group : Diagnostics Last corfiguration change 22.03.2016 via userid 20036
Control concepts
| Room temperature control Active VOC control Active
| Bxract air temperature control Inactive Humidity control Inactive Usage humidity sensor Inactive

Fig. 22: Diagnosis

The ‘Diagnostics’ page allows you to use other functions by selecting the corresponding tabs.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

31



Control of ventilation units TROZ “tecunix

3.2.3.1 Resetting the filter operating hours counter

- — - -
# Diagnostics - X-AIRCONNECT 23]
[Unt [ Actuators | 110 [ Controls | Operation modes | System | Room monitofing | Hardware monitoring | Faiure history | RTC |
Category frost {frost protection monitoring)
Remaining resting time:
=

AD: System message - Frost protection supply air ® QV

Al: Frost protection - Supply air 03.08 mm:ss )

A2: Frost protection - Room air 00:00 mm:ss ®

A3: Frost protection - Outside temperature 51:08 mm:ss -

Ad: Frost protection - Heat recovery (WRG) 03:08 mm:ss -

AB5: Frost protection - Water side ®
Category 1 (room temperature monitoring)

AB: Room temperature o @
Monitoring filter replacement interval

Next fitter replacement in 3974 h Reset the fitter operating hours o)
Category 2 (Monitoring of condensation, VOC, humidity, cooling/heating medium)

AS: Air quality in the room ®

A10: Air quality difference - Room to outside air ®

A12: Missing cooling/heating medium ®

Fig. 23: Diagnosis - Room monitoring

After a filter on the ventilation unit has been changed, the filter operating hours counter should be reset. To do so, go
to the ‘Diagnostics’ menu and select the ‘Room monitoring’ tab; on the page that opens select ‘Reset filter
operating hours’.

32 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ “tecunik Control of ventilation units

3.2.4 Basic settings

Changing the language

[ Unit status - X-AIRCONNECT ol e
File Commissioning assistant  Expertsfunctions  Diagnostics  Function test Optionkl Help .
Unit name SCHOOLAIRV Master ST b=
English
Unit type Supply and extract airunit + Secondary vertilation
Velume flow unit [I/s]
Operation status Volume flow unit [m*/h]
Operation mode Occupied mode @I Volume flow unit [¢fm] h @
sl i Temperature unit °C
Operation function Frost protection Temperature unit °F
Fan level preset Temperature control Change communication port (COM) to X-AIRCONTROL unit @
Outside temperature 496 °C Change license key

Fig. 24: FSL-CONNECT main menu, 'Options’

To set the dialogue language go to the ‘Options’ menu and select ‘German’ or ‘English’.

Changing units of measure

To set or change the unit of measure for volume flow
rate or temperature, go to the ‘Options’ menu and
select the unit of measure you want to set or change.

Changing the licence key

To enter the licence key, go to the ‘Options’ menu and
select ‘Change licence key’. Then enter the licence key
and accept it.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 33



Control of ventilation units

3.2.5 Installing and connecting FSL-CON-
TROL Il

Step 1: Download the FSL-CONNECT software

TROX N SOCIAL WEI
S e

1. » Onthe TROX website http.//www.trox.de find the
search field, enter ‘FFSL-CONTROL’ and open the
respective product page.

DOWNLOADS

Ta ox .TECHNIK

The ot of harcing o

product information ° operation manuals e

© License key request F5L-CONNECT

© Ssoftwaredownload FSL-CONNECT

2. » On the product page select ‘DOWNLOADS ->
Software -> Configuration software
FSL-CONNECT .

TROX FSL-CONNECT - SOFTWAREDOWNLOAD

‘ou will receive an Email including a link to the download area after sending the fg
Address:

Company ]
Name ]
First name

Department
Street
ZipCode
City
Country
EMail

Telephone
Fax

Note: The fields shown in bold must be completed

3. » Enter your contact data into the form and click
‘Send’.

= You will then receive an e-mail with the link to
download the software.

If you do not receive an e-mail with the link,
check your spam filter settings.

TROZ®TECHNIK

Step 2: Requesting the licence key
DOWNLOADS

product information ° operation manuals e

© License key request F5L-CONNECT

© Ssoftwaredownload FSL-CONNECT

1. » Select ‘ DOWNLOADS -> Software -> Licence key
request FSL-CONNECT .

TROX FSL-CONNECT - LICENCE KEY REQUEST

TROX FSL-CONNECT - License Key request
Address
Company:

Name:

First name

Department

Stroet:
ZipCode:
City:
Country:

Email:

Telephone:
Fax

TROX Commission-number of FSL-CONNECT order:

Remarks

Note: The fields shown in bold must be completed

2. » Enter your contact data into the form and click
‘Send’.

= You will then receive an e-mail with your per-
sonal activation code.

If you do not receive an e-mail with the link,
check your spam filter settings.

Step 3: Installing the software

» Unzip the ZIP archive you have just downloaded
and install the software.

34 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ “tecunik Control of ventilation units

Step 4: Connecting your personal computer to
FSL-CONTROL Il - Starting the software

1. » Connect the connecting cable to the USB-RS485
plug, and plug the adapter into the USB port of
your personal computer or notebook.

@ Service socket

2. » Plug the communication cable into the service
socket @ of the FSL-CONTROL II controller.

3. » Start the FSL-CONNECT software and enter the
licence key (only required when you start the soft-
ware for the very first time).

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

35



Control panel settings TROZ “rechnix

4  Control panel settings
4.1 Analogue control panel

Fig. 25: Control panels

® Occupancy push button
® LED

® Setpoint value adjuster
® Fan stage selector

Function Description LED
Occupied/ If you want to change the operating mode from ‘Occupied’ to Standby: LED off
Unoccupied ' ‘Standby’ or vice versa, press the Occupancy push button briefly.

Occupied: LED on
This allows you, for example, to manually switch to ‘Standby’ mode
when the room is not occupied.

Start-up delay: 1 to 2 minutes in summer, 6 to 7 minutes in winter.

Boost If you want to activate or deactivate rapid ventilation of the room, LED blinks slowly
keep the Occupancy push button pressed for some time.

Overtime ' If you want to manually switch on the Overtime function while the Standby: LED off
system is in ‘Standby’ or ‘Unoccupied’ mode, press the Occupancy .
push button briefly. Overtime: LED on

This allows you to set the ventilation unit to ‘Occupied’ mode for a
previously set period of time if, for example, overtime is required after
the regular office hours.

The overtime period can be configured. After the set period the unit
resumes the previous operating mode (RTC/central BMS).

Filter change Double blinking of the LED indicates that a filter change is required LED double blinking
(the number of operating hours can be configured; factory setting:
after 2500 h).

Units with differential pressure sensor:
Activated if the preset maximum differential pressure or the preset
number of operating hours is exceeded.

This function overrides
all other LED signals.

To reset the number of operating hours, either keep the occupancy
push button pressed for at least 10 s or use the FSL-CONNECT soft-
ware.

Alarm Frost alarm and hardware alarm. LED blinks rapidly

1) The room control panel is factory set to either the ‘Occupied/Unoccupied’ function or the ‘Overtime’ function. If you need to change this
setting, contact the TROX Technical Service.

36 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ®TECHNIK

4.2 Digital control panel

Fig. 26: Digital control panel

Push
button

Function

0)

Operating
mode

®

Ventilation

®

Tempera-
ture

Settings

Occupied
Unoccu-
pied
Boost

Automatic

Off

Stage 1
Stage 2
Stage 3

Room tem- -

perature

Frost pro-
tection

Display
@

€3

B D
e

>
c
@)

AaRe* 9

L.

20.0 °c

Control panel settings

E
200 o
@ 9

o

Description
The ‘Occupied’ mode is If you want to change the operating mode
used for occupied rooms. between ‘Occupied’, ‘Unoccupied’ and

The ‘Unoccupied’ mode is Boost’, press this button briefly.

used for unoccupied rooms. Start-up time:

‘Boost’ is used to increase  ® Summer: 1-2 minutes

ventilation, e.g. during = Winter 6-7 minutes
breaks.

Automatic ventilation control.

Ventilation off.

Manual ventilation control at the lowest level.
Manual ventilation control at a medium level.
Manual ventilation control at the highest level.

Used to increase the set- You can change the setpoint temperature in
point temperature. increments of 0.5 °C. You can change the

Used to reduce the setpoint fj?? tagjlttosﬂp?én.t temperature from

temperature.
Example:
= Default setpoint temperature: 21 °C
= Minimum temperature you can set: 18 °C
= Maximum temperature you can set: 24 °C

Displays the actual room temperature.

Indicates that the frost protection function is active, i.e. that the ventilation
unit is protected from frost damage at low temperatures.

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 37



Control panel settings TROZ “recunix

Push Settings Display Description

button ®

Function

Filter - & Indicates that a filter change is due; the number of operating hours after
which a filter should be changed can be configured (the factory setting is
2500 h).

Units with differential pressure sensor:
Activated if the preset maximum differential pressure or the preset number
of operating hours is exceeded.

Use the FSL-CONNECT software to reset the counter after a filter change.

Windows - Indicates that a window is open. The corresponding window contact signal
has been received. The ventilation unit is automatically switched off as a
consequence.

38 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

5 Configuring interfaces to the central BMS
5.1 List of data points

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 39



TRO__7_®TECHNIK

interfaces to the central BMS

iguring

Conf

3

X00p QYX apjundusied L.ze0/ Il TOY.LNOD-1Sd\usbunyisjuesgaL}og\eieson ayosiuyoajn|wnel” 9|esjusze\e}elon) aYoSIUYOSIN|WNEY\USJEPPNPOId ™ PUN™ SjUSWNYOPINPOIH\NDIND

anjea
Sl spueisnz / aleisniniA 8 UoUMs™ IANS paadguediau 9Jnjsioje|jus/\ 8qebIOA 9l
anjea
14 spugisnz ¢ aleisiiniA L Youms™ 1ANS Jangebueyginu wnipswjyny-/zisH bunjeyoswn Gl
cl apueisnz z | anjea Aieuig ¥ UoUMS 1 ANS QW] BJJXJIAU SV EVEENVENErAEINEL:] vl
cl apueisnz z | anjea Aleuig € UoUMS 1 ANS MOPUIANIAU PlejuoyJIe}sua4 ydinp bunjjeydsqy gl
Ll apuelsnz z | onjea Aleuig Z Bioawae oeAy JANS all4IAuU bunjjeydosqesbuemzzinyospuelg Zl
ol HOM-DOA | enjea Bojeuy cl wdd 1ANS apIsing” DOAIAU ynjusgyny Jep P M-DOA 8gebioA L
6 MOM-OOA | enjeA Bojeuy 0l wdd” I ANS wooy JOAIAU wney Wi P \\-O0A 9qebIoA 0l
/ juazoid anjeA bojeuy 8 juadisad A9 IANS pluNH[aYIAU 31JONajyN| USANE[a] 1op 9GEDIOA 8
9 Jnjesjadwa] | anjea bojeuy 9 d dwsay 1ANS dwa | wooyIAu Injeiadwaiiney Jap aqeblo/ ]
<) Jnjesjadwa] | anjea bojeuy S d dwsay JANS 1osyodwa]iau | (Aejal) Jamjosinieladwajiney aqebiop | 9
[ Jnjesadwa] | anjea bojeuy L d dway JANS dwsa | apisinQIAu 119 yoinp Jnjeiadwajuayny aqebIoj ¥
anjea Josuassbunbamag
b4 apueisnz g ajesiny 9 Aouednaoo™ JANS JOSUSSI2QIAU UoJnp aqebloAus1esqan}eg I
anjea
L apueisnz g ajesin ¥ Aouednooo™ ] ANS SPONIAU 119 yoinp aqebioAuUsHesqamag 2z
anjeA
0 apueysnz g aleisniny z apow 2BAY |ANS | epopolddyiau SpueIsSnNzsqan}ag 19p oqebIoA L
assalpela)sibay Bunyiawag | dA1-palqo | @ouejsu| dAjuajeq a|qelep
(1L = ajamaqgebulg
Iyezueuaysibay) sngpop uUIvYeg NO1 apjunduajeq Bunqiaiyosag

£102°€0°1LZ ‘oH

(71°L A de bpinb) JTOHLNODJHIV-X disipjundusieq

Jle Buiipuey Jo Le 8y

AINHIAL Y OU L

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il

40



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017

nviApplicMode
SNVT_hvac_mode
Funktion: Vorgabe der Betriebszustéande

LON Identifier BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
(Register 0)
HVAC_NUL 1 255 Unglltig = keine
EinfluBnahme
HVAC_NIGHT _PURGE 6 4 Freigabe fir die
Nachtauskuhlung
nviMode

SNVT_occupancy
Funktion: Betriebsartenvorgabe durch die GLT

Value LON Identifier Value Value Beschreibung
BACnet Modbus
(Register 1)
0 OC_OCCUPIED 1 0 Anwesenheit
1 OC _UNOCCUPIED 2 1 Abwesenheit
2 OC_BYPASS 3 2 Boost
3 OC_STANDBY 4 3 Bereitschaft
255 OC_NUL 5 255 unglltig
nviOccSensor

SNVT_occupancy
Funktion: Betriebsartenvorgabe durch bauseitigen busfahigen Sensor
(Prasenzmelder)

Value LON Identifier Value Value Beschreibung
BACnet Modbus
(Register 2)
0 oC_ 1 0 Anwesenheit
OCCUPIED
1 OoC_ 2 1 Abwesenheit
UNOCCUPIED
2 OC_BYPASS 3 2 Boost
3 OC_STANDBY 4 3 Bereitschaft
255 OC_ NUL 5 255 ungultig

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 2

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 41



Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

T ROZ®TECHNIK

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air

nviOutsideTemp
SNVT temp_p

Funktion: Vorgabe der AuRentemperatur durch die GLT

He, 21.03.2017

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 3)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
-12°C =>-12,00 -12°C =>-12,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B.-12,00 °C - -1200
Unguiltig bei 327,67 Ungliltig bei 327,67 Unguiltig bei 327,67

nviTempOffset
SNVT_temp_p

Funktion: Vorgabe des Raumtemperatursollwerts (relativ)

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 5)
z.B.3K >3 z.B.3K >3 zB.3K> 3
Ungiiltig bei 327,67 Ungiiltig bei 327,67 Ungiiltig bei 327,67

nviRoomTemp
SNVT_temp_p

Funktion: Vorgabe der Raumtemperatur

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 6)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. | Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
25°C 225,00 25°C 225,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B. 25,00 °C - 2500
Unguiltig bei 327,67 Ungliltig bei 327,67 Unguiltig bei 327,67

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Geréate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx

3

42 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I




TROZ®TECHNIK

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air

nviRelHumid
SNVT lev_percent
Funktion: Vorgabe der relativen Raumluftfeuchte

He, 21.03.2017

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 7)
-163,840....+163,830 0....100% 0....100%
Ungliltig bei +163,830 Unguiltig bei 65535 Unguiltig bei 65535

nviVOC_Room
SNVT_ppm
Funktion: Vorgabe des VOC-Wertes im Raum

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 9)
0....65535 0....65535 0....65535
Unglltig bei 65535 Unglltig bei 65535 Ungultig bei 65535

nviVOC_Outside
SNVT_ppm
Funktion: Vorgabe des VOC-Wertes der Auf3enluft

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 10)
0....65535 0....65535 0....65535
Ungliltig bei 65535 Unguiltig bei 65535 Ungliltig bei 65535

nviFire
SNVT_hvac_emerg
Funktion: Brandschutzzwangsabschaltung

Value LON Identifier Value Value Beschreibung
BACnet Modbus
(Register 11)
0 emerg_normal 0 0 Keine
Abschaltung
5 emerg_fire 1 1 Abschaltung

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei

tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx

4

Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

43



Configuring interfaces to the central BMS TROZ “rechnik

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017

nviWindow
SNVT_switch
Funktion: Abschaltung durch Fensterkontakt

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 12)
0 XXX 0 0 Fensterkontakt
inaktiv
1 XXX 1 1 Fensterkontakt
aktiv
nviExtraTime
SNVT_switch

Funktion: Verlangerung der Betriebsart Anwesenheit / Boost (Zeitfaktor im X-
AIRCONTROL-Regler definierbar)

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register
13)
0 XXX 0 0 Beim Wechsel von 0 nach
1 XXX 1 1 1 erfolgt die

Betriebszeitenverldngerung
nviChangeOver
SNVT_switch

Funktion: Information fiir den X-AIRCONTROL-Regler, welches Medium (Heizen /
Kihlen, fir 2-Leiter-Ausfiihrung) zur Verfligung steht

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 14)
-1 XXX 1 0 Kein
Changeover
1 XXX 2 1 Kihlmedium
0 XXX 3 2 Heizmedium

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Geréate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 5

44 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017

nviFanSpeed
SNVT_switch
Funktion: Vorgabe der Ventilatorstufe

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 15)
1 0 1 1 Ventilatorstufe
AUS

1 20 2 10241 Ventilatorstufe 1
1 40 3 20481 Ventilatorstufe 2
1 60 4 30721 Ventilatorstufe 3
1 80 5 40961 Ventilatorstufe 4
1 100 6 51201 Ventilatorstufe 5
0 XXX 7 0 Automatikbetrieb

Modbus: z.B. 20*2 = 40 => 28Hex + State 01 => 2801 Hex => 10241

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 6

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 45



TRO_ ®TECHNIK

interfaces to the central BMS

iguring

Conf

. X00p QYX apjundusied L.ze0/ Il TOY.LNOD-1Sd\usbunyisjuesgaL}og\eieson ayosiuyoajn|wnel” 9|esjusze\e}elon) aYoSIUYOSIN|WNEY\USJEPPNPOId ™ PUN™ SjUSWNYOPINPOIH\NDIND

Ge wioJ}SusWn|oA Bojeuy /1 [OA IANS UX3JwngoAu }IN|QY WOoJiSusWn|oAUSWWNG aqebsny | 9¢
anjeA

¥€ WwIo)SusWN|oA Bojeuy 9l [OA” IANS dngwngoau JN|NZ Wolisuswn|oAUsWWNG aqebsny | G¢
anjeA

e Jnjesadwa | Bojeuy Gl ddwsay 1ANS dwa | uinjoyoAu Injeradwaynepony e

Z€ apuejsnz z ar | anjea Aieuig Il 1L a)e1s 1ANS sn}e}S M\HOAU usbunpjowalempleH c¢

62 apueisnz z | anjea Aleuig ) UyoIMs | ANS | WJe\yOAU usbunplowlia|ya4/-Wiely aqebsny 0¢

Y4 apueisnz z | anjea Aleuig ] Uo)IMs | ANS We[\y}S0J40AU Z)NYOS]S0J4 bunpjdwwle)y 62
anjeA

yx4 H3M-O0A Bojeuy bl wdd” ] ANS WooyJOA0AU HaM-D0A Jajjanpe bunpawyony 8¢
anjea

9z Juazoud Bojeuy 6 juaalad A9 LANS PIWNH[9¥O0AU 3]ydna4 "|a] bunpauony 12
anjeA Injeladwaiuney

Gz Jnjesadwa | Bojeuy ] d dwsa) JANS dwsa ] wooyoAau 3|[enpje bunpawony 9z
anjeA jospoinjeradwa |

A Jnjesadwa | Bojeuy ¥ d dwsa) “JANS 19S101d19S0oAU ud}||e1sebuld uap Jaqn bunpewyony | GZ
anjeA Injesadwajuayny

cz Jnjesadwa | Bojeuy z d dwsy |ANS dwsa | apiIsinQoAu 3|janpje Jaqn bunpauwyony vz
anjeA puejsnzsqauag

[44 apueisnz G| ajeisniniy € spow” 9eAY JANS apooliddyonu us|[enpye Jaqn bunpjpuony %4
anjeA 3JNISI0IE|JUBA

14 spugisnz 21 sjeshiniN 6 youms™ I ANS paadgue-joAu 3||enpye Jaqn bunpewxony [44

0z apueisnz z | anjea Aleuig 9 UouMs | ANS MOPUIANOAU PlEIUOYI}SUS ] bunpjawyony 4
anjeA

6l aneladwsa | Bojeuy i) ddwsay 1ANS 1d19S10930AU Jam[josinjeradwaiwuney JaAeNg 0z

AIP[E UOUNJUSpUNSIaqn)

8l apueisnz z | anjea Aleuig o] Uyoums™ | ANS awl] BIIXJOAU UuSM ‘BunpjauwonNy 6l
anjeA

/L apueisnz g ajelsnny S Aouednooo™ ] ANS PO\ oAU Jesqgamag o1opuUamIan [[eNPY 8l
anjea

9l anjeladwsa | Bojeuy el ddwsay 1ANS dwa ] siyAlddngoau Ineladwanininz gjjlanpje aqebsny /1l

assaipelajsibay Bunyiswag | dA1-palqo | @duejsul dfyuajeq a|qelep
(1 = lyezueuiaysibay) auamagebsny
sngpoi jPUOSYg NO1 apjunduajeq Bungiaiyosag

£102°€0°1LZ ‘oH

Jle Buiipuey Jo Le 8y

AINHIAL Y OU L

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il

46



Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

] X00p"OVX apundusied” LZE0. LIl TOH LNOO-1S4\UsBUN}IS|UES]aLISg\91EI89)  UOSIUYOSIN|UNE S[BIUSZa0\SIRISD BUOSIUYISIYN|LINEY\USIEPIINPOIL PUN” S)USWNOPIINPOIAWOND

®
= TECHNIK

TRO

/€ apueysnz ¢ anjen Aleuig gl Uyoums | ANS all{OAU bunjjeydosgesbuemz bunpjawyony 8¢
anjeA
9¢ 9L"") Bojeuy 8l Youms™ IANS seoneguielshgoau JSWyBUIe [Ty Jop [YBZUY L€
anjeA
1102°€0°12 ‘®H Jre Bulipuey jo pe ay |

MNHAL /O L

47

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l




Configuring interfaces to the central BMS TROZ “rechnik

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017

nvoSupplyAirTemp
SNVT temp_p
Funktion: Ausgabe der aktuellen Zulufttemperatur an die GLT

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 16)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
23°C =>23,00 23°C 223,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B. 23,00 °C - 2300
Ungliltig bei 327,67 Ungliltig bei 327,67 Unglltig bei 327,67
nvoMode / ActMode

SNVT_occupancy
Funktion: Ausgabe der aktuell verwendeten Betriebsart an die GLT

Value LON Identifier Value Value Beschreibung
BACnet Modbus
(Register
17)
0 OC OCCUPIED 1 0 Anwesenheit
1 OC _UNOCCUPIED 2 1 Abwesenheit
2 OC_BYPASS 3 2 Boost
3 OC_STANDBY 4 3 Bereitschaft
255 OC_NUL 5 255 ungultig

nvoExtraTime / ActExtraTime
SNVT_switch
Funktion: Riickmeldung an die GLT, wenn die Uberstundenfunktion aktiv ist

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register
18)
0 XXX 0 0 Bei 1 ist die
1 XXX 1 1 Betriebszeitenverlangerung
aktiv

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Geréate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 9

48 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017
nvoEffectSetPt
SNVT temp_p
Funktion: Rickmeldung tber den effektiven Raumtemperatursollwert an die GLT
Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 19)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
26°C 226,00 26°C 226,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B. 26,00 °C - 2600
Ungliltig bei 327,67 Ungultig bei 327,67 Ungultig bei 327,67
nvoWindow / ActWindow
SNVT_switch

Funktion: Rickmeldung ob der Fensterkontakt aktiv ist

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 20)
0 XXX 0 0 Fensterkontakt
nicht aktiv
1 XXX 1 1 Fensterkontakt
aktiv

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 10

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 49



Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

T ROZ®TECHNIK

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air

nvoFanSpeed / ActFa
SNVT_switch

nSpeed

He, 21.03.2017

Funktion: Rickmeldung lber die aktuelle Ventilatorstufe an die GLT

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 21)
1 0 1 1 Ventilatorstufe
AUS, manuell
1 20 2 10241 Ventilatorstufe
1, manuell
1 40 3 20481 Ventilatorstufe
2, manuell
1 60 4 30721 Ventilatorstufe
3, manuell
1 80 5 40961 Ventilatorstufe
4, manuell
1 100 6 51201 Ventilatorstufe
5, manuell
0 0 7 0 Ventilator AUS,
Automatikbetrieb
0 20 8 10240 Ventilatorstufe
1,
Automatikbetrieb
0 40 9 20480 Ventilatorstufe
2,
Automatikbetrieb
0 60 10 30720 Ventilatorstufe
3,
Automatikbetrieb
0 80 1 40960 Ventilatorstufe
4,
Automatikbetrieb
0 100 12 51200 Ventilatorstufe
5,
Automatikbetrieb

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Geréate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx

11

50

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I




TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS
TROZ(@T-ECHNIK

nvoApplicMode / ActApplicMode

SNVT_hvac_mode
Funktion: Rickmeldung an die GLT uber den aktuellen Betriebszustand

Value Identifier Value Value Beschreibung
LON BACnet Modbus
(Register
22)
-1 (OxFF) HVAC_NUL 1 255 Keine Funktion
0 HVAC_AUTO 2 0 Automatikmodus
1 HVAC_HEAT 3 1 Heizmodus
3 HVAC_COOL 5 3 Kihlmodus
4 HVAC NIGHT PURGE 6 4 Nachtauskiihlung
6 HVAC_OFF 8 6 Keine Liftung
8 HVAC EMERG_HEAT 10 8 Frostschutz
9 HVAC_FAN_ONLY 11 9 Nur
Liftungsbetrieb
10 HVAC FREE COOL 12 10 Freies Kihlen
12 HVAC MAX HEAT 13 12 Anfahrschaltung
1 HVAC_ECONOMY 3 1 Freies Heizen

nvoOutsideTemp / ActOutsideTemp

SNVT temp_p
Funktion: Rickmeldung der aktuellen Aul3entemperatur an die GLT

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 23)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
-12°C 2-12,00 -12°C 2-12,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B.-12,00 °C - -1200
Ungliltig bei 327,67 Ungliltig bei 327,67 Ungliltig bei 327,67

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 12

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

51



Configuring interfaces to the central BMS TROZ “rechnik

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017
nvoSetPtOffset
SNVT temp_p
Funktion: Rickmeldung liber den eingestellten Temperaturoffset an die GLT
Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 24)
Eingabe z.B. 3K >3 Eingabe z.B. 3K >3 Eingabe z.B. 3K > 3
Ungultig bei 327,67 Ungliltig bei 327,67 Ungultig bei 327,67

nvoRoomTemp / ActRoomTemp
SNVT_temp_p
Funktion: Rickmeldung ber die aktuelle Raumtemperatur an die GLT

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 25)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. | Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
23°C 223,00 23°C 223,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B. 23,00 °C - 2300
Unguiltig bei 327,67 Unguiltig bei 327,67 Unguiltig bei 327,67

nvoRelHumid / ActRelHumid
SNVT _lev_percent
Funktion: Rickmeldung Uber die aktuelle relative Raumfeuchte an die GLT
(zusatzliche Hardware erforderlich oder Vorgabe durch die GLT)

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 26)
-163,840....+163,830 0....100% 0....100%
Unguiltig bei +163,830 Ungliltig bei 65535 Ungliltig bei 65535

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Geréate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 13

52 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air He, 21.03.2017

nvoVOC_Room / ActVOC_Room
SNVT_ppm
Funktion: Rickmeldung tber den aktuellen VOC-Wert im Raum an die GLT
(zusatzliche Hardware erforderlich oder Vorgabe durch die GLT)

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 27)
0....65535 0....65535 0....65535
Ungliltig bei 65535 Unguiltig bei 65535 Unguiltig bei 65535
nvoFrostAlarm
SNVT_switch

Funktion: Alarmmeldung Frostschutz

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 28)
0 XXX 0 0 Frostschutzalarm
inaktiv
1 XXX 1 1 Frostschutzalarm
aktiv
nvoAlarm1
SNVT_switch

Funktion: Sammelalarmmeldung Kategorie 1 (Spannungsiberwachung und
Temperaturfuhlerausfall)

LON BACnet Modbus Beschreibung
state value (Register 29)
0 XXX 0 0 Alarm inaktiv
1 XXX 1 1 Alarm aktiv

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx 14

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

53



Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

T ROZ®TECHNIK

TROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air

nvoHWStatus
SNVT_state

Funktion: Hardwaremeldungen tber 16-Bitleiste.
Folgende Auflistung ist gultig fir LON und Modbus (Register 32):

e Bit 0: XXX
e Bit 1: XXX
e Bit 2: fan blocked
e Bit 3: XXX
e Bit 4: Filteralarm
e Bit 5: XXX
e Bit 6: XXX

e Bit 7 bis Bit 15 XXX

Folgende Auflistung ist gultig fir BACnet:
¢ Instance 11: Power supply
¢ Instance 12: Mastermodul SEM-AWIO

¢ Instance 13: fan blocked

e Instance 14: Sensor Error

e Instance 15: Filteralarm

e Instance 16 und 17 werden nicht verwendet

nvoReturnTemp
SNVT_temp_p

He, 21.03.2017

Funktion: Rickmeldung lber die aktuelle Rucklauftemperatur an die GLT
(zusatzliche Hardware erforderlich)

Value LON Value BACnet Value Modbus
(Register 33)
Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe mit 2 Eingabe ohne
Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, z.B. Nachkommastellen, mit
23°C >23,00 23°C 23,00 Faktor 100 multipliziert,
z.B. 23,00 °C = 2300
Ungultig bei 327,67 Ungultig bei 327,67 Ungultig bei 327,67

nvoSumSup
SNVT_vol

Funktion: Rickmeldung des Summenvolumenstroms Zuluft aller in diesem
Regelkreis angesteuerten Gerate (Master und Slave). Die Ausgabe erfolgt als
Zahlenwert in [I/s] und ist fir LON, BACnet und Modbus identisch.

Q:\CM\Produktdokumente_und_Produktdaten\Raumlufttechnische_Geréate\Dezentrale_raumlufttechnische_Gerate\Betriebsanlei
tungen\FSL-CONTROL I\170321_Datenpunkte XAC.docx

15

54

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I




TRO=7_®TECHNIK

Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

5.2 BACnet MS/TP interface

BACnet Protocol Implementation Conformance Statement

Date:

Vendor Name:

Product Name:

Product Model Number:
Application Software Version:
Firmware Revision:

BACnet Protocol Revision:

Product Description:

23.09.2013

TROX GmbH
EM-BAC-MOD-01 XAC
A00000020207

1.0

1.0

12

Expansion module for X-AIRCONTROL controllers providing a BACnet MS/TP Interface.

BACnet Standardized Device Profile (Annex L):

O sacnet Operator Workstation (B-OWS)

O sAcnet Advanced Operator Workstation (B-AWS)
[ sAcnet Operator Display (B-OD)

O sAcnet Building Controller (B-BC)

O BACnet Advanced Application Controller (B-AAC)
[%] BACnet Application Specific Controller (B-ASC)
O sACnet Smart Sensor (B-SS)

O BACnet Smart Actuator (B-SA)

List all BACnet Interoperability Building Blocks Supported (Annex K):

Data Sharing-ReadProperty-B (DS-RP-B)

Data Sharing-WriteProperty-B (DS-WP-B)

Data Sharing-COV-Unsolicited-B (DS-COVU-B)

Device Management-Dynamic Device Binding-B (DM-DDB-B)
Device Management-Dynamic Object Binding-B (DM-DOB-B)
Device Management-DeviceCommunicationControl-B (DM-DCC-B)
Device Management-ReinitializeDevice-B (DM-RD-B)

Segmentation Capability:

O Able to transmit segmented messages Window Size

O Able to receive segmented messages ~ Window Size

Standard Object Types Supported:

An object type is supported if it may be present in the device. For each standard Object Type supported provide

the following data:

1) Whether objects of this type are dynamically creatable using the CreateObject service

2) Whether objects of this type are dynamically deletable using the DeleteObject service

3) List of the optional properties supported

4) List of all properties that are writable where not otherwise required by this standard

5) List of all properties that are conditionally writable where not otherwise required by this standard
6) List of proprietary properties and for each its property identifier, datatype, and meaning

7) List of any property range restrictions

PICS_X-AIRCONTROL_v1.0.doc -1-

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

55



Data Link Layer Options:

[J BACnet IP, (Annex J)

[0 BACnet IP, (Annex J), Foreign Device

[0 1SO 8802-3, Ethernet (Clause 7)

[0 ATA 878.1, 2.5 Mb. ARCNET (Clause 8)

[0 ATA 878.1, EIA-485 ARCNET (Clause 8), baud rate(s)

MS/TP master (Clause 9), baud rate(s): 9600, 19200, 38400, 76800
[0 MS/TP slave (Clause 9), baud rate(s):
[ Point-To-Point, EIA 232 (Clause 10), baud rate(s):
[ Point-To-Point, modem, (Clause 10), baud rate(s):
[ LonTalk, (Clause 11), medium:

[0 BACnet/ZigBee (ANNEX O)

O other:

Device Address Binding:

Is static device binding supported? (This is currently necessary for two-way communication with MS/TP slaves
and certain other devices.) [J Yes No

Networking Options:

O Router, Clause 6 - List all routing configurations, e.g., ARCNET-Ethernet, Ethernet-MS/TP, etc.
[0 Annex H, BACnet Tunneling Router over IP
[0 BACnet/IP Broadcast Management Device (BBMD)

Does the BBMD support registrations by Foreign Devices? [ Yes [ No

Does the BBMD support network address translation? O Yes OO No

Network Security Options:

Non-secure Device - is capable of operating without BACnet Network Security
[0 Secure Device - is capable of using BACnet Network Security (NS-SD BIBB)
[J Multiple Application-Specific Keys:
[ Supports encryption (NS-ED BIBB)
[ Key Server (NS-KS BIBB)

Character Sets Supported:
Indicating support for multiple character sets does not imply that they can all be supported simultaneously.

ISO 10646 (UTF-8) [0 1BM"/Microsoft " DBCS [0 150 8859-1
[0 1SO 10646 (UCS-2) [0 1SO 10646 (UCS-4) [ J1S X 0208

If this product is a communication gateway, describe the types of non-BACnet equipment/networks(s) that
the gateway supports:

PICS_X-AIRCONTROL v1.0.doc -2-



Configuration Switches

Hexadecimal Switches X, Y

Network-Address

DIP Switch 2 OFF ON OFF ON
DIP Switch 3 OFF OFF ON ON
Baudrate 9600 19200 38400 76800
Device Object
Property Remark / Value RW
Object_Identifier device, default instance: 32900 + Address Switch RW-E
Object Name max. 50 Bytes, default “EM-BACnet” RW-E
Object Type DEVICE (8) R
System_Status OPERATIONAL (0) R
Vendor Name “TROX GmbH” R
Vendor_Identifier 329 R
Model Name “EM-BAC-MOD-01 XAC” R
Firmware Revision “1.0” R
Application_Software Version “1.0” R
Protocol Version 1 R
Protocol_Revision 12 R
Protocol_Services_Supported read-property, write-property, device-communication-control, R
reinitialize-device, who-has, who-is
Protocol_Object Types Supported | DEVICE, ANALOG_VALUE, BINARY VALUE, R
MULTISTATE VALUE
Object List device, analog-value 1...18, R
binary-value 1...20, multistate-value 1...9
Max APDU Length Accepted 480 R
Segmentation Supported NO_SEGMENTATION (3) R
APDU_Timeout 3000 R
Number Of APDU Retries 0 R
Device Address Binding - R
Database Revision 0 R
Description Controller Type “X-AIRCONTROL” R
Max_Master default 127 RW-E
Max_Info Frames default 1 RW-E

R: Read Property, W: Write Property, -E: Storage in EEPROM

PICS X-AIRCONTROL vl1.0.doc




Analog Value Objects

Property Remark / Value RW
Object_Identifier analog-value, instance 1 ... 18 R
Object Name R
Object_Type ANALOG_VALUE (2) R
Present Value
Status Flags IN_ALARM: 0 R

FAULT: 0

OVERRIDDEN: 0

OUT _OF SERVICE: 0
Event_State NORMAL (0) R
Out_Of Service FALSE (0) R
Units R

R: Read Property, W: Write Property

Instance | Object Name Units Initial Present Value | Present Value
1 “OutsideTemp” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 RW
2 “ActOutsideTemp” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 R

3 “RoomTemp_Set” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 RW
4 “SetptOffset” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 R

5 “TempOffset” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 RW
6 “RoomTemp” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 RW
7 “ActRoomTemp” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 R

8 “RelHumid” percent-relative-humidity (29) 0 RW
9 “ActRelHumid” percent-relative-humidity (29) 0 R
10 “VOC_Room” parts-per-million (96) 0 RW
11 “ActVOC_Room” parts-per-million (96) 0 R
12 “VOC_Outside” parts-per-million (96) 0 RW
13 “DischAirTemp” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 R
14 “EffectSetpt” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 R
15 “RTemp” degrees-Celsius (62) 327.67 R
16 “Sum_Sup” liters-per-second (87) 0 R
17 “Sum_Exh” liters-per-second (87) 0 R
18 “SystemDevices” no-units (95) 0 R

PICS X-AIRCONTROL vl1.0.doc




Binary Value Objects

Property Remark / Value RW
Object_Identifier binary-value, instance 1 ... 20 R
Object Name R
Object_Type BINARY_VALUE (5) R
Present Value INACTIVE (0, Initial) / ACTIVE (1)
Status Flags IN_ALARM: 0 R

FAULT: 0

OVERRIDDEN: 0

OUT _OF SERVICE: 0
Event_State NORMAL (0) R
Out_Of Service FALSE (0) R
Inactive Text R
Active Text R

R: Read Property, W: Write Property, COVU: Unsolicited Change of Value Notification

Instance Object Name Inactive Text Active Text Present Value
1 “StartPCM” “Off” “On” RW

2 “Fire” “Normal” “Fire” RW

3 “Window” “Close” “Open” RW

4 “ExtraTime” “Inactive” “Active” RW

5 “ActExtraTime” “Inactive” “Active” R

6 “ActWindow” “Close” “Open” R

7 “FAlarm” “Normal” “Frostalarm” R Ccovu
8 “Alarm1” “Normal” “Alarml1” R Ccovu
9 “Alarm2” “Normal” “Alarm2” R COVU
10 “Release” “Off” “On” R

11 “Status_ PowerSupply” “Normal” “LowPower” R Covu
12 “Status EMFSLIO” “Normal” “ComFail” R Ccovu
13 “Status_Fan” “Normal” “FanBlocked” R Ccovu
14 “Status_Sensor” “Normal” “SensorFail” R Covu
15 “Status_Filter” “Normal” “FilterAlarm” R Covu
16 “Status_FlowControl” “Normal” “FlowAlarm” R Covu
17 “StatusDamper” “Normal” “CalibrationFail” R Covu
18 “ActFire” “Normal” “Fire” R

19 “FanForce” “Inactive” “Active” RW

20 “ActFanForce” “Inactive” “Active” R

PICS_X-AIRCONTROL _v1.0.doc -5-




Multistate Value Objects

Property Remark / Value RW
Object_Identifier multistate-value, instance 1 ... 9 R
Object Name R
Object_Type MULTISTATE_VALUE (19) R
Present Value State
Status Flags IN_ALARM: 0 R

FAULT: 0

OVERRIDDEN: 0

OUT _OF SERVICE: 0
Event_State NORMAL (0) R
Out_Of Service FALSE (0) R
Number Of States R
State Text R

R: Read Property, W: Write Property, -E: Storage in EEPROM

Instance | Number

Of States

Object Name

State

State Text

Present Value

1 3

“COV-Mode”

1
2
3 (initial)

“Disabled”
“Local Broadcast”
“Global Broadcast”

RW-E

“ApplicMode”

1 (initial)
2

O 03N L AW

10
11
12
13
14
15

“HVAC_NUL”
“HVAC_AUTO”
“HVAC_HEAT”
“HVAC_MRNG_WRMUP”
“HVAC_COOL”
“HVAC_NIGHT PURGE”
“HVAC_PRE_COOL”
“HVAC_OFF”
“HVAC_TEST”
“HVAC_EMERG_HEAT”
“HVAC_FAN ONLY”
“HVAC_FREE_COOL”
“HVAC_MAXHEAT”
“HVAC_ECONOMY”
“HVAC_DEHUMID”

RW

“ActApplicMode”

1 (initial)
2

O 0N W b~ W

10

12
13
14
15

“HVAC_NUL”
“HVAC_AUTO”
“HVAC_HEAT”
“HVAC_MRNG_WRMUP”
“HVAC_COOL”

“HVAC _NIGHT PURGE”
“HVAC_PRE_COOL”
“HVAC_OFF”
“HVAC_TEST”
“HVAC_EMERG_HEAT”
“HVAC_FAN ONLY”
“HVAC_FREE_COOL”
“HVAC_MAXHEAT”
“HVAC_ECONOMY”
“HVAC_DEHUMID”

PICS X-AIRCONTROL vl1.0.doc




Instance | Number
Of States

Object Name

State

State Text

Present Value

4 5

“Mode”

(initial)

“OCCUPIED”
“UNOCCUPIED”
“BOOST”
“STANDBY”
“NUL”

RW

“ActMode”

(initial)

“OCCUPIED”
“UNOCCUPIED”
“BOOST”

“STANDBY”
“NUL”

“OccSensor”

AW~ WNRFR|[WLERA WN —

5 (initial)

“OCCUPIED”
“UNOCCUPIED”
“BOOST”

“STANDBY”
“NUL”

RW

“ChangeOver”

1 (initial)

“Off’
“COOLING”
“HEATING”

RW

“FanSpeed”

(initial)

“Off”
“LEVELI”
“LEVEL2”
“LEVEL3”
“LEVEL4”
“LEVELS”
“AUTO”

RW

“ActFanSpeed”

AN PR WND~R, I WA WD~ WD

7 (initial)
8

9

10

11

12

“Off” Hand
“LEVELI”
“LEVEL2”
“LEVEL3”
“LEVEL4”
“LEVELS”
“Off” Auto
“LEVELI”
“LEVEL2”
“LEVEL3”
“LEVEL4”
“LEVELS”

PICS X-AIRCONTROL vl1.0.doc




Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

T ROZ®TECHNIK

62 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL Il



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

5.3 Modbus RTU interface

Expansion module EM-BAC-MOD-01 XAC
When used in the X-AIRCONTROL base device

Communication via Modbus RTU

Switches and status LEDs

Green LED, illuminated: Power is being supplied to the device.
Green LED, blinking: Data is being received via Modbus.

Red LED, flashes: Modbus transmission error.

Slide switch: Used to switch between Modbus and BACnet.

Rotary switches: Used to set device addresses (Modbus slave address).

Valid addresses are 01-99; devices with one of these addresses can communicate
via Modbus. Address 00 is reserved for broadcast; a device with this address can

receive, but not send data.

The dip switch is used to set the operating mode:

Switch 2 OFF ON OFF ON
Switch 3 OFF OFF ON ON
Baud rate 9600 19200 38400 57600
Switch 5 OFF ON OFF ON
Switch 6 OFF OFF ON ON
Parity none none odd even

Switches 1,4,7 and 8 have no function.

If you change a switch setting, the device will be reset after about 1 s and
restarted with the new setting.

Frame timing with Modbus RTU

Modbus frames are separated by gaps, or intervals. The following intervals apply
to rates of up to 19200 Bd; values for higher Baud rates are given in brackets:

- Send process: A maximum of 1.5 character times (750ps) is considered an
interval between 2 characters of a frame.

- Send process: An interval between 2 frames must be at least 3.5 character
times (1750us) .

- The range between these values is considered a tolerance range by the
recipient.
If this interval is exceeded during a send process, the frame ends.

This module sends messages (characters) continuously, i.e. without intervals.
There is a silent interval of >= 3.6 character times (1800us) before the send
process starts.

A receive process ends after an interval of about 2.5 character times (1250us).

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 63



Modbus functions

The device includes the following functions:

Function 1 (0x01) Read Coils

Function 3 (0x03) Read Holding Registers
Function 4 (0x04) Read Input Registers
Function 5 (0x05) Write Single Coil
Function 6 (0x06) Write Single Register
Function 8 (0x08) Diagnostics

Function 16 (0x10) Write Multiple Registers
Function 43/14 (0x02B/0x0E) Read Device Identification

The encoding for the corresponding Modbus RTU frames is shown below (shown
without CRC). For data with 2 bytes the High-Byte comes first.

Meaning of exception codes:
1 TIllegal function code Unknown code for this function or subfunction.
2 Illegal Data Address Invalid register address.
3 1TIllegal Data Value Inconsistent encoding in the number of registers,
number of bytes, data value.

Modbus function 3 (0x03) Read Holding Registers
Modbus function 4 (0x04) Read Input Registers

These functions are used to read several consecutive registers. Both functions
are identical.

Request:
Byte O Slave Address Rotary switch 1-99
Byte 1 Function Code 0x03 / 0x04
Byte 2-3 Register Address First register
Byte 4-5 Register Quantity No. of registers
Response:
Byte O Slave Address Rotary switch 1-99
Byte 1 Function Code 0x03 / 0x04
Byte 2 Byte Count 2 bytes per register
Byte 3-4 Register Value 0x0000-0xFFFF
Byte ... Register Value 0x0000-0xFFFF
Error:
Byte O Slave Address Rotary switch 1-99
Byte 1 Error Code 0x83 / 0x84
Byte 2 Exception Code 0x02,0x03



Modbus function 06 (0x06) Write Single Register

This function is used to write to a single register.

Request:
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Response:

Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Error:
Byte
Byte
Byte

SN = O SN RO
|
a1 w

= O

Slave Address
Function Code
Register Address
Register Value

Slave Address
Function Code
Register Address
Register Value

Slave Address
Error Code
Exception Code

Rotary switch 1-99

0x06

Address of the register
0x0000-0xFFFF

Rotary switch 1-99

0x06

Address of the register
0x0000-0xFFFF

Rotary switch 1-99
0x86
0x02,0x03

Modbus function 16 (0x10) Write Multiple Registers

This function is used to write to several consecutive registers.

Request:
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Response:

Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Error:
Byte
Byte
Byte

~ o s DND PP O
|
[G2RNON]

SN RO
U w

= O

Slave Address
Function Code
Register Address
Register Quantity
Byte Count
Register Value
Register Value

Slave Address
Function Code
Register Address
Register Quantity

Slave Address
Error Code
Exception Code

Rotary switch 1-99
0x10

First register

No. of registers

2 bytes per register
0x0000-0xXFFFF
0x0000-0xXFFFF

Rotary switch 1-99
0x10

First register

No. of registers

Rotary switch 1-99
0x90
0x02,0x03



Modbus function 1 (0x01) Read Coils

This function is used to read the

Request:
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Response:

Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Error:
Byte
Byte
Byte

w N = O SN RO

=

Slave Address
Function Code
Starting Address
Quantity of Coils

Slave Address
Function Code
Byte Count
Coil Status
Coil Status

Slave Address
Error Code
Exception Code

state of several bits.

Rotary
0x01

Number
Number

Rotary
0x01
Number

switch 1-99

of the first bit
of bits

switch 1-99

of bytes

Bit wvalues
Bit wvalues

Rotary
0x81

switch 1-99

0x02,0x03

Modbus function 5 (0x05) Write Single Coil

This function is used to write to a single bit.

Request:
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Response:

Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Error:
Byte
Byte
Byte

SN RO SN PO
|
o w

=

Slave Address
Function Code
Output Address
Output Value

Slave Address
Function Code
Output Address
Output Value

Slave Address
Error Code
Exception Code

Rotary
0x05

switch 1-99

Bit number

0x0000

Rotary
0x05

(false), OxFFOO

switch 1-99

Bit number

0x0000

Rotary
0x85

(false), OxFFO0O

switch 1-99

0x02,0x03

(true)

(true)



Modbus function 8 (0x08) Diagnostics

This function is used to check the Modbus communication.

Request:
Byte O Slave Address Rotary switch 1-99
Byte 1 Function Code 0x08
Byte 2-3 Subfunction see below
Byte 4-5 Data see below
Response:
Byte O Slave Address Rotary switch 1-99
Byte 1 Function Code 0x08
Byte 2-3 Subfunction see below
Byte 4-5 Data see below
Error:
Byte O Slave Address Rotary switch 1-99
Byte 1 Error Code 0x88
Byte 2 Exception Code 0x01,0x03

Sub- Data Data Name

func. Requ. Resp. Meaning
0 * * Return Query Data
The whole frame (100 bytes max.) is sent back.
1 b4 X Restart Communications Option

Modbus communication restarts after the response,
Listen Only Mode ends.

4 0 - Force Listen Only Mode
No response is sent. Listen Only Mode starts immediately.
The device reacts only to the Diagnostics function,
Restart Communications Option subfunction.

10 0 0 Clear Counters

All 5 diagnosis counters are deleted.
11 0 Count Return Bus Message Count

Request the number of error-free messages received.
12 0 Count Return Bus Communication Error Count

Number of messages with a CRC error, length < 3,
request parity error or framing error

13 0 Count Return Slave Exception Error Count

Request number of error messages.
14 0 Count Return Slave Message Count

Request number of messages for this device.
15 0 Count Return Slave No Response Count

Request number of broadcast messages.



Modbus function 43/14 (0x02B/0x0E) Read Device Identification

This function is used to read data required for identifying the device.

Request:
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Response:

Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte
Byte

Byte
Byte
Byte

Byte
Byte
Byte

Byte
Byte
Byte

Error:
Byte
Byte
Byte

S w e O

~ o U w NP O

10-18

19
20
21-37

38
39
40-43

Y

Slave Address
Function Code
MEI-Type

Read Device ID Code
Object ID

Slave Address
Function Code
MEI-Type

Read Device ID Code
Conformity Level
More Follows

Next Object ID
Number of Objects

ID: VendorName
Obj-Length
Obj-Value

ID: ProductCode
Obj-Length
Obj-Value

ID: MajMinRevision
Obj-Length
Obj-Value

Slave Address
Error Code
Exception Code

Rotary switch 1-99
0x2B
0x0E
0x01
0x00

Rotary switch 1-99
0x2B
0x0E
0x01
0x01
0x00
0x00
0x03

0x00
9
"TROX GmbH"

0x01
17
"EM-BAC-MOD-01 XAC"

0x02
4
"vi.0"

1-99
0xAB
0x01-0x03



Modbus register

The SPI interface protocol defines commands for sending and for receiving useful

data. Each of these SPI commands is assigned a Modbus register.
interface reads certain registers and writes to others,
command. It is, however, possible to read all Modbus registers and to write to

all Modbus registers.

The SPI

depending on the

The sequence of the registers is the same as the sequence of the commands of the
SPI interface. Each Modbus register is 2 bytes.

The contents of the registers is the same as the useful data of the SPI
the high byte and the low byte of the
SPI interface are distributed to different Modbus registers as required; see the

interface. In the only re-encoding step,

SPI byte column.

List of registers for X-AIRCONTROL

Direction column: EM

Modbus values column:

uintl6 = integer without prefix
sintl6 = integer with prefix

0 - 100 = value with unit of measure

0 -1 = binary values

0 - 2... Selection of operating modes

SPI bytes column
High, Low
Low, (High=0)

= expansion module,

GG = base device

Both bytes are identical for Modbus and SPI
Only the Low byte is valid, the High byte is deleted

Register Useful data
address name

Direction
EM /GG

Modbus
values

Modbus
default

SPI bytes

Encoding / Unit / Resolution

0 ApplicMode

EM -> GG

255,
0-10,
12-14

255

Low, (High=0)

255=HVAC NUL
0=HVAC_AUTO

1 =HVAC_HEAT
2=HVAC_MRNG_WRMUP
3=HVAC_COOL
4=HVAC_NIGHT PURGE
5=HVAC PRE_COOL
6=HVAC_OFF
7=HVAC_TEST

8 =HVAC_EMERG HEAT
9=HVAC_FAN ONLY
10=HVAC_FREE_COOL
12=HVAC_MAXHEAT
13=HVAC_ECONOMY

14 = HVAC_DEHUMID

1 Mode

EM -> GG

255,
0,1,2,3

255

Low, (High=0)

255 =Nul

0 = Occupied

1 = Unoccupied
2 =Boost

3 = Standby

2 OCCSensor

EM > GG

255,
0,1,2,3

255

Low, (High=0)

255 = Nul

0 = Occupied

1 = Unoccupied
2 = Boost

3 = Standby

OutsideTemp

EM -> GG

sint16

0x7FFF

High, Low

Unit 0.01°C

RoomTemp_Set

EM -> GG

sint16

0x7FFF

High, Low

Unit 0.01°C

TempOffset

EM > GG

sint16

0x7FFF

High, Low

Unit 0.01°C

N[ [Ww

RoomTemp

EM -> GG

sint16

0x7FFF

High, Low

Unit 0.01°C




Register Useful data Direction Modbus Modbus SPI bytes Encoding / Unit / Resolution

address name EM /GG values default

7 RelHumid EM -> GG 0-100 0 Low, (High=0) Unit %

8 StartPCM EM -> GG 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

9 VOC_Room EM -> GG uintl6 0 High, Low Unit ppm

10 VOC_Outside EM > GG uintl6 0 High, Low Unit ppm

11 Fire EM > GG 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

12 Window EM -> GG 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

13 ExtraTime EM -> GG 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

14 ChangeOver EM -> GG 0-2 0 Low, (High=0) 0 =off
1 = cooling
2 = heating

15 FanSpeed EM -> GG see Encoding 0,0 High, Low High-Byte: Value,
Low-Byte: 0 Auto, 1 Hand
0x0001 =  0; 1 =0ff
0x2801 = 40; 1 =Level 1
0x5001 = 80; 1=Level 2
0x7801 = 120; 1 =Level 3
0xA001 =160; 1 = Level 4
0xC801 =200; 1 =Level 5
0x0000 = 0; 0 = Auto

16 DischAirTemp GG -> EM sint16 0x7FFF High, Low Unit 0.01°C

17 ActMode GG -> EM 255, 255 Low, (High=0) 255 =Nul

0,1,2,3 0 = Occupied
1 = Unoccupied
2 = Boost
3 = Standby

18 ActExtraTime GG -> EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

19 EffectSetpt GG -> EM sint16 O0x7FFF High, Low Unit 0.01°C

20 ActWindow GG -> EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

21 ActFanSpeed GG > EM see Encoding 0;0 High, Low High-Byte: Value,
Low-Byte: 0 Auto, 1 Hand
0x0001 =  0; 1 = Off, Hand
0x2801 = 40; 1=_Level 1
0x5001 = 80; 1 =Level 2
0x7801 = 120; 1 =Level 3
0xA001 =160; 1 =Level 4
0xC801 =200; 1 = Level 5
0x0000 = 0; 0 = Off, Auto
0x2800 = 40;0=Level 1
0x5000 = 80; 0=Level 2
0x7800 = 120; 0 = Level 3
0xA000 = 160; 0 = Level 4
0xC800 =200; 0 = Level 5

22 ActApplicMode GG -> EM 255, 255 Low, (High=0) 255=HVAC_NUL

0-10, 0=HVAC_AUTO

12-14 1 =HVAC_HEAT
2 =HVAC_MRNG_WRMUP
3=HVAC_COOL
4 =HVAC_NIGHT PURGE
5=HVAC PRE COOL
6 =HVAC OFF
7=HVAC_TEST
8 =HVAC_EMERG_HEAT
9=HVAC_FAN_ONLY
10 =HVAC_FREE COOL
12=HVAC _MAXHEAT
13=HVAC _ECONOMY
14 =HVAC DEHUMID

23 ActOutsideTemp GG > EM sint16 O0x7FFF High, Low Unit 0.01°C

24 SetptOffset GG > EM sint16 O0x7FFF High, Low Unit 0.01°C

25 ActRoomTemp GG -> EM sint16 0x7FFF High, Low Unit 0.01°C

26 ActRelHumid GG -> EM 0-100 0 Low, (High=0) Unit %

27 ActVOC_Room GG > EM uint16 0 High, Low Unit ppm

28 FAlarm GG ->EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

29 Alarml GG -> EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)




Register Useful data Direction Modbus Modbus SPI bytes Encoding / Unit / Resolution
address name EM /GG values default

30 Alarm2 GG > EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

31 Release GG > EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

32 Status GG > EM uintl6 0 High, Low

33 RTemp GG > EM sint16 O0x7FFF High, Low Unit 0.01°C
34 Sum_Sup GG > EM uintl6 0 High, Low Unit I/s

35 Sum_Exh GG > EM uint16 0 High, Low Unit /s

36 SystemDevices GG > EM uintl16 0 High, Low no unit

37 ActFire GG -> EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

38 FanForce EM -> GG 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

39 ActFanForce GG > EM 0-1 0 Low, (High=0)

Bit list for X-AIRCONTROL

The Read Coils and Write Single Coil functions are used to access binary data;
this is in addition to the above register accesses.

The Write Single Coil function encodes the binary value by (false -> 0x0000,
true -> 0x0001) and writes the result to the register.

For bit addresses 0-15 the Read Coils function reads the registers and re-
encodes to bit values by using bit 0 of the register values.

Bit addresses 16-22 are copies of the Status register (address 32).

Direction column:

EM -> GG Reading and writing of bits
GG -> EM Reading of bits
Bit Useful data Direction
address register name EM / GG

Bits from several registers

0 StartPCM EM -> GG
1 Fire EM -> GG
2 Window EM -> GG
3 ExtraTime EM -> GG
4 FanForce EM -> GG
8 ActFanForce GG -> EM
9 ActFire GG -> EM
10 ActWindow GG -> EM
11 ActExtraTime GG -> EM
12 Falarm GG -> EM
13 Alarml GG -> EM
14 Alarm?2 GG -> EM
15 Release GG -> EM

Bits from Status register

16 Powersupply GG -> EM
17 EMFSLIO GG -> EM
18 FanBlocked GG -> EM
19 SensorError GG -> EM
20 FilterAlarm GG -> EM
21 FlowControl GG -> EM
22 DamperCalibration GG -> EM




Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

T ROZ®TECHNIK

72 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



TROZ “recunix Configuring interfaces to the central BMS

Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l 73



Index
6 Index
A
Air quality control...........ccc e 18
B
BACnet MS/TP interface........cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiieee, 14
BOOS. ... i 19, 28
C
Comfort temperature range................ 17,18, 19, 20, 26
Configuration

BACnet MS/TP interface.........cccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiee 55

Modbus RTU interface.........ccccccccvvvveeeiiiiicciiee, 63
Control pan€l..........cooo i 7
Control parameters............oevvveieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 26, 27
Control temperatures. ..........ccceeeeiiiiiiieiiiee e 26
Cooling MOdE.......vveeiieiieeeiiecceee e 26
CoPYrght....cooee e 3
D
Daily schedule.............cooiiiiiiiii e 28
Data points.......ccuveieiiiiiee e 39
Date o 28
Defects liability..........ccoooiiiiiii e, 3
E
Electrical installation..............cccoo e 7
F
Fan stages.........ccoooooiiiiii 18
Filter operating hours counter

RESEL...oeiiiiiiiiee 32
Free cooling .....ooooiiiiie e 20
Free heating.........coooiiiiiiii 20
Frost protection.........ccccoeeeeiiiiiiin 19
FSL-CONNECT

SOftWare......ce e 23
Functional description..............ccoeev i, 16
H
Heating mode........ccooooiiiiii 27
HOUINE. ... 3
|
Interfaces.......ooo i 22

T ROZ®TECHNIK

L
Limitation of liability............ccco 3
LonWorks interface module.............cccccceveveeeieniinnns 14
M
Minimum fan stages........cccoiiiii 19
Modbus RTU interface.........cccccceeeiiniiieee e 14
N
Night pUrge.....coeeeeer e, 21, 29
o
OCCUPIEA. ...ttt 18, 28
Operating hours ..., 28
Operating MOdEs. ........cooiiiiiieiiiieee e 18
P
Personnel.......coooee e 6
Q
Qualification...........cocooiiiiiii i, 6
R
Room temperature control.............cccooiieeeiiiinnens 17
S
Saving energy

Night purge........oooo i, 21
Secondary air function...........cccccccii 19
7= (o YRS 3
] (o | 1= PPPUPPR 5
Software

FSL-CONNECT ..ot 23
StaNADY ..o 18, 28
Summer and winter compensation..............ccccvveeeeee. 19
Supply air temperature...........cccoooiiieiiiiinee 26, 27
SYMDOIS.....iiieeeee e 5,24
T
Technical SErviCe..........oooviiiiiiii e 3
M. e 28
U
UNOCCUPIEA.......coiiiiieiiiiiicccee e 18, 28

74 Single room control system FSL-CONTROL I



Single room control system FSL-CONTROL |l

75



T ROZ®TECHNIK

The art of handling air

TROX GmbH Phone: +49 (0) 2845 2020
Heinrich-Trox-Platz +49 2845 202-265
47504 Neukirchen-Viuyn E-mail: trox@trox.de

Germany http://www.troxtechnik.com © TROX GmbH 2017



	1 Safety
	1.1 Symbols used in this manual
	1.2 Correct use
	1.3 Safety signs
	1.4 Electric shock hazard
	1.5 Qualified staff

	2 Making electrical connections
	2.1 Wiring
	2.1.1 Stand-alone operation
	2.1.2 Integration with a central BMS

	2.2 FSL-CONTROL II communication
	2.2.1 Several controllers in a control zone
	2.2.2 Network with several control zones
	2.2.2.1 Integration with a bus communication system provided by others
	2.2.2.1.1 LonWorks LON-FTT10 interface module
	2.2.2.1.2 BACnet MS/TP or Modbus RTU interface card
	Hardware configuration





	3 Control of ventilation units
	3.1 FSL-CONTROL II
	3.1.1 Control components
	3.1.2 Functional description
	3.1.2.1 General
	3.1.2.2 Room temperature control
	3.1.2.3 Bypass on the heat recovery unit
	3.1.2.4 Fan stages
	3.1.2.5 Air quality control
	3.1.2.6 Operating modes
	3.1.2.7 Functions
	3.1.2.7.1 Summer and winter compensation
	3.1.2.7.2 Minimum fan stages
	3.1.2.7.3 Secondary air function
	3.1.2.7.4 Frost protection
	3.1.2.7.5 Start-up delay
	3.1.2.7.6 Free cooling
	3.1.2.7.7 Free heating
	3.1.2.7.8 Night purge
	3.1.2.7.9 Filter change alert
	3.1.2.7.10 Enforced fan activation

	3.1.2.8 Interfaces


	3.2 FSL-CONNECT software
	3.2.1 Starting screen
	3.2.2 Setting control temperatures and operating times (commissioning wizard, or 'assistant')
	3.2.2.1 Control temperatures
	3.2.2.1.1 Cooling
	3.2.2.1.2 Heating

	3.2.2.2 Operating hours
	3.2.2.2.1 Date and time
	3.2.2.2.2 Daily schedule
	Night purge

	3.2.2.2.3 Transferring configuration parameters


	3.2.3 Diagnosis
	3.2.3.1 Resetting the filter operating hours counter

	3.2.4 Basic settings
	3.2.5 Installing and connecting FSL-CONTROL II


	4 Control panel settings
	4.1 Analogue control panel
	4.2 Digital control panel

	5 Configuring interfaces to the central BMS
	5.1 List of data points
	5.2 BACnet MS/TP interface
	5.3 Modbus RTU interface

	6 Index


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



